
T h e  A u d i t o r - G e n e r a l
Audit Report No.14  2001–2002

Performance Audit

Client Service Initiatives
Follow-up Audit

Australian Trade Commission (Austrade)

A u s t r a l i a n  N a t i o n a l  A u d i t  O f f i c e



2 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

© Commonwealth
of Australia 2001

ISSN 1036-7632

ISBN  0 642 44277 0

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Commonwealth, available from
AusInfo. Requests and inquiries
concerning reproduction and rights
should be addressed to:
The Manager,
Legislative Services,
AusInfo
GPO Box 1920
Canberra ACT 2601
or by email:
Cwealthcopyright@finance.gov.au



3

Canberra   ACT
28 September 2001

Dear Madam President
Dear Mr Speaker

The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a
performance audit in The Australian Trade Commission
(Austrade) in accordance with the authority contained in the
Auditor-General Act 1997.  I present this report of this audit, and
the accompanying brochure, to the Parliament. The report is
titled Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit.

Following its tabling in Parliament, the report will be placed on
the Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—
http://www.anao.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate
The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra   ACT



4 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA

The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANAO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the Auditor-
General Act 1997 to undertake performance
audits and financial statement audits of
Commonwealth public sector bodies and
to provide independent reports and advice
for the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.

Auditor-General reports are available from
Government Info Shops. Recent titles are
shown at the back of this report.

For further information contact:
The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707
Canberra ACT 2601

Telephone (02) 6203 7505
Fax (02) 6203 7519
Email webmaster@anao.gov.au

ANAO audit reports and information
about the ANAO are available at our
internet address:

http://www.anao.gov.au

Audit Team
Alan Greenslade

Tom Clarke

Louise King



5

Contents

Abbreviations/Glossary 7

Summary and Key Findings
Summary 11

Austrade 11
ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99 13
The current audit 14
Conclusions 14
Austrade response 16

Key Findings 17
Client focus (Chapter 2) 17
Delivering consistent quality client service (Chapter 3) 20
Evaluating client service performance (Chapter 4) 25

Audit Findings and Conclusions
1. Introduction 31

Austrade 31
ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99 35
The current audit 36
Report structure 37

2. Client Focus 38
Introduction 38
Strategic client focus and alignment 39
Reviewing client service policies and client focus disparities 41
Identifying client characteristics and expectations 46
Client service outcomes 48

3. Delivering Consistent Quality Client Service 51
Introduction 51
Enhancing client awareness of Austrade’s products and services 52
Resolving inconsistency in quality of client service 54
Strengthening linkages between functional areas 59
Review and enhancement of training 60
Integrating and improving information systems 63
Protocols and processing guidelines for key functional areas 65

4. Evaluating Client Service Performance 66
Introduction 66
Redesigning client surveys 67
Utilising complaints data 69
Simplifying Export Impact measurement 72
Strengthening Austrade’s cost-pricing framework 74



6 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Appendices
Appendix 1: ANAO Audit Report 4 1998–99 Client Service Initiatives

Australian Trade Commission (Austrade)—Recommendations 83
Appendix 2: Audit Criteria 87
Appendix 3: Austrade Organisational Structure 88
Appendix 4: Performance against Output Measures 2000–2001 89
Appendix 5: Information Age Project 91
Appendix 6: Exploring the Key Attributes of Good Service (AC Nielsen

research for Austrade Client Service Charter) 92
Appendix 7: Client Service Standards 94
Appendix 8: Marketing Analysis 1998–99 95
Appendix 9: Complaints/compliments Recorded in CBS Feedback Module. 97
Appendix 10: Time Management System Categories 100

Index 102
Series Titles 104
Better Practice Guides 105



7

Abbreviations/Glossary

Austrade Australian Trade Commission

CBS Core Business System

CSIS Client Service Improvement Study

CSP Client Service Policy

EAMU Export Advisory and Marketing Unit

EGM Executive General Manager

EHS Export Hotline System

EMDG Export Market Development Grant

ME/IO Middle East/Indian Ocean

NEA North East Asia

SEA South East Asia

TMS Time Management System



8 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit



9

Summary and
Key Findings



10 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit



11

Summary

Austrade
1. Austrade (the Australian Trade Commission) is a statutory
authority within the Foreign Affairs and Trade portfolio and was
established by the Australian Trade Commission Act 1985 to assist Australian
exporters and potential exporters gain entry into new overseas markets,
position them to capture major opportunities overseas and provide
financial support for those export initiatives. Austrade’s mission is to
‘help Australians win export business and generate inward and outward
investment’.

2. Austrade works closely with the Department of Foreign Affairs
and Trade and the Export Finance and Insurance Corporation to enhance
exports and with the Department of Industry, Science and Resources to
attract foreign investment. It also has a role in providing advice, guidance
and coordination to the Government and its agencies on export matters.

3. At 30 June 2001, Austrade employed 995 staff, of whom 508 were
based overseas. The overseas network comprised 90 offices in six regions:
Americas, North East Asia, Europe, South East Asia, Middle East/Indian
Ocean and South Pacific. There are 13 offices in Australia, supplemented
by a network of 19 TradeStart offices.1

4. Austrade’s total income for 2000–2001 was $355.7 million, the bulk
of which was from budget appropriations ($309.2 million).2 Expenditure
for 2000–2001 was $339.6 million, comprising $194.2 million operating
expenditure and $145.4 million administered expenditure (primarily the
Export Market Development Grants program).

5. Under Austrade’s Outcomes/Outputs framework, Output
Measures have been set for each for the Outputs associated with each
Outcome, and performance is reported in the Austrade Annual Report.
Austrade has generally exceeded its performance targets for quality and
quantity; for example, the following table shows the 2000–2001 targets
and performance for Austrade’s tailored export and outward investment
advice and services.

1 TradeStart is a partnership between Austrade and a range of public and private sector service
providers; it is designed to improve access to Austrade’s export assistance services to small to
medium enterprises.

2 The balance was derived from revenue from sales of goods and services (fees), interest,
proceeds from disposal of assets, net foreign exchange gains and property rentals.



12 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Table 1
Tailored export and outward investment advice and services (2000–2001)

Annual Austrade
Target/Estimate Performance

Quality measure Client satisfaction 85 88.2
(percentage satisfaction)

Quantitative First point of contact with Austrade:
measures (1) Number of Hotline callers 38 000 41 150

minus nil action
(2) Number of Austrade on-line 420 000 1 047 909
users

Number of participants in 23 955 73 477
Austrade-organised events

Number of general pieces of 127 686 219 269
advice to exporters and potential
exporters by region

Number of qualified business 4 849 4 319
opportunities delivered to
Australian businesses

Exports facilitated to costs of output 40:1 61:1

Export impact ($ billion) $5.38 $9.31

Export impact–number of clients 901 1 168
who achieved export impact

Export impact–number of 1 768 2 003
transactions

Outward investment ($ million) $492 $3 756

Number of tailored pieces of 12 819 10 997
advice on selecting,
understanding, entering and
expanding into markets

Number of exporters and potential 5 475 5 041
exporters being serviced

Number of new companies 1 289 1 109
assisted into exporting

Number of existing exporters 3 680 3 024
assisted into new markets

Number of businesses in Export 550 517
Access Program

Number of International Trade 124 128
Exhibitions involving Austrade

Number of Australian companies 924 1 193
participating in international trade
exhibitions involving Austrade

Source: Austrade.



13

The importance of client service in achieving Outcomes
6. Delivery of quality client service and improving client satisfaction
is central to achieving Austrade’s corporate Outcomes. Consequently,
Austrade introduced its Client Service Policy (CSP) in July 1995 to address
a number of deficiencies perceived at the time in its service delivery.
These included a perception that Austrade was not meeting the needs of
clients, was only assisting larger firms, and was applying a fee structure
that resulted in inconsistent application of fees and confused clients.

ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99
7. In 1998, the ANAO conducted an audit to evaluate the efficiency
and effectiveness of Austrade’s management of client services to
Australian exporters, with particular reference to Austrade’s:

• performance as a client-focused organisation;

• achievement of quality client service through client service initiatives;
and

• measurement and evaluation of client service performance.

8. The resulting audit report, Client Service Initiatives—Australian Trade
Commission (Austrade), concluded that the Client Service Policy was the
foundation of Austrade’s client service approach. Through this policy,
Austrade had made good progress in creating a client service culture,
demonstrated by client focus survey results, which showed an above-
average level of client focus compared to benchmark data. Austrade also
rated highly in terms of reinforcing ownership of its strategic direction
and ensuring key decisions are aligned with that direction (‘strategic
alignment’).

9. The audit concluded that the principal challenge for Austrade was
to strengthen those efforts to ensure they presented a coordinated
strategy consistent with the basic principles and accepted better practice
associated with quality client service to enhance client satisfaction through
further improvement in the quality of service delivered. For example,
strategic alignment and client focus were weaker in operations in Australia
compared to those in Austrade’s international network.

10. The previous audit identified that Austrade’s client services were
meeting the needs and expectations of a majority of their users. However,
views expressed by some stakeholders and clients indicated that delivery
of Austrade’s services fell short of consistently high standards and did
not necessarily represent value for money. Smaller and less export
experienced organisations had lower levels of satisfaction. Variability in
the level, quality and charging of Austrade’s services was attracting
criticism from clients.

Summary



14 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

11. Austrade measured client feedback through an annual survey and
other means. It also had a complaints mechanism designed to satisfy the
client quickly. However, the previous audit concluded that the survey
and its use did not provide sufficient information to identify problems
in delivery of services to clients or encourage continuous improvement
in service delivery across the global network. This was also the case for
the use of information from client complaints.

12. An integral part of the CSP is the recovery of a proportion of the
costs associated with the provision of client services. The ANAO
considered that the approach to recovering costs did not assist Austrade
to evaluate effectively the cost-effectiveness of its service delivery
activities. Also, Austrade’s approach to measuring the export impact of
its activities could be substantially improved to reduce costs and increase
reliability.

13. The ANAO made 12 recommendations to improve the efficiency
and effectiveness of Austrade’s client service delivery (see Appendix 1,
which also summarises the relevant findings of the current audit).
Austrade agreed to all the recommendations.3

The current audit

Audit objective and scope
14. The objective of this follow-up audit was to assess Austrade’s
implementation of the recommendations contained in ANAO Report
No. 4 of 1998–99, and whether the implementation of the
recommendations or appropriate alternative measures has improved the
management and delivery of Austrade’s client service. The audit criteria
are at Appendix 2.

Conclusions
15. Austrade has given a high priority to addressing the issues and
recommendations raised by the previous audit and has adopted a
systematic approach to implementing the recommendations and to
monitoring the success of the actions taken. Consequently, Austrade has
fully implemented 10 of the 12 recommendations of the previous audit.
The remaining two recommendations have been substantially progressed

3 Recommendation 8 was agreed to with qualification.



15

but, because they have involved systems and other changes that require
longer timeframes, management attention and related actions have been
continuing. Implementation of the recommendations has resulted in
strengthening of client focus, service delivery and client satisfaction.
Overall Austrade provides services to 10 000–12 000 businesses per year.
In 2000–2001, Austrade’s services to Australian exporters assisted some
1100 businesses to achieve export sales, resulting in exports of around
$9.3 billion.

16. Since the previous audit, Austrade has become more strategically-
focused on the provision of quality client service, with such service now
a key aspect of Austrade’s planning and performance processes.4 Austrade
has substantially improved the tools, systems and training provided to
staff delivering its services as well as for measuring the export impact of
its activities.5 Knowledge of Austrade’s client base has been enhanced in
conjunction with improvements to the capture, analysis and reporting of
performance for the key drivers of client satisfaction.6 Austrade uses
information recorded on client complaints to improve client service.
However, it is not obtaining full benefits from this facility as only a small
proportion of complaints are actually being recorded.7

17. Austrade now assesses the client focus of its staff. It has
established that client focus has become more uniform across the
organisation since the previous audit, although some variations in
strength of focus emphasise the value of continued attention to this issue.8

18. Strengthened focus on client service is reflected in steadily
improving satisfaction of clients with Austrade’s services and increases
in Austrade’s targets for client satisfaction. In 2000–2001, over 88 per
cent of clients rated Austrade’s services as good or better; this exceeded
a new target of 85 per cent. Compared with the findings of the previous
audit, smaller and less experienced exporters are now more satisfied
with Austrade’s services. Austrade has a continuing focus on improving
quality of client service, and has won the Service Charter—Awards for
Excellence for the last two years for its Client Service Charter.

Summary

4 ANAO Recommendation 1 (see pp. 39–41).
5 ANAO Recommendations 6, 7, 8 and 11 (see pp. 59–65 and 72–73).
6 ANAO Recommendations 3, 4, and 9 (see pp. 46–48, 52–54 and 67–69).
7 ANAO Recommendation 10 (see pp. 69–71).
8 ANAO Recommendation 2 (see pp. 41–45).



16 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

19. Another issue in the previous audit was inconsistent application
of Austrade’s client service policies, for example, inconsistent pricing of
its services. Austrade has undertaken a program of measures including:
revision to its pricing policy, enhancements to staff training, and
identifying client expectations to address this need. While indirect
indicators, such as client satisfaction ratings, suggest that this has had
some success, Austrade has not to date been able to assess this important
aspect of its client services directly. However, it is now addressing this
requirement through revisions to its client satisfaction survey.9

20. Austrade has strengthened its cost-pricing framework since the
previous audit. For example, it has implemented a time recording system
which enables it to identify the full costs for its Outputs. Recent
enhancements to the costing system now support measurement of costs
at the level of products and services. These will support informed
management decision making about fee settings and the development of
an appropriate cost-pricing framework. However, Austrade’s pricing
policy is in need of clarification, in particular in articulating the extent to
which fees are intended to recover costs of services provided to existing
exporters seeking to expand overseas business. Consideration of fees
has not, until recently, been fully informed by data on the actual costs of
services delivered. In fact, the fees charged to these clients are some 25
to 40 per cent under the full costs of providing the services. Austrade
has indicated that it is now reviewing its pricing policy.10

Austrade response
21. Austrade’s response, in summary, was as follows.

22. Austrade is generally pleased with the review’s findings,
especially the ANAO’s acknowledgement that we have made significant
progress in developing a client service culture within the organisation.
Austrade has invested considerable resources implementing the
recommendations of the previous audit and is particularly pleased that
these efforts were recognised by the ANAO. Austrade will continue to
refine its services and operations in order to enhance our strong record
of achievement in the area of client services.

9 ANAO Recommendation 5 (see pp. 54–58).
10 ANAO Recommendation 12 (see pp. 74–79).



17

Key Findings

Client Focus (Chapter 2)

Strategic client focus and alignment
23. The previous audit found that Austrade’s strategic planning
arrangements did not clearly communicate the necessary link between
Austrade’s performance and the provision of quality client service. In
particular, the corporate objectives did not provide a strategic focus for
staff linking the performance of Austrade as a whole with meeting the
needs and expectations of clients.11

24. The ANAO found that Austrade has since greatly increased the
importance of client service in its planning processes. This was reflected
in a statement made by Austrade’s Managing Director when the audit
was tabled that:

Austrade is an organisation that lives, breathes and thrives on providing
service, both to our clients and to each other. We cannot therefore rest
easy until we have stretched to achieve the highest level of service
industry standards.

25. This theme now runs through Austrade’s strategic planning
arrangements, with the goal of client service improvement cascading from
Austrade’s Corporate and Operational planning framework through to
Business Plans that identify client service priorities for each Austrade
office. These are supported by performance agreements for each staff
member.

26. In addition, Austrade is implementing a three-phase Client Service
Strategy to improve client service. This commenced after the previous
audit in 1998 and is due for finalisation in 2003. To date, a range of
initiatives has been delivered including: a simplified pricing policy; a
Client Service Charter; revised client surveys and performance measures;
and improved staff client service training and development.

27. The heightened focus on client service is reflected in a structured
approach to implementing the previous audit’s recommendations, which
has resulted in actions being undertaken in relation to all of the
recommendations in a timely fashion.

11 ANAO Recommendation 1 (see pp. 39–41).



18 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Reviewing client service policies and client focus disparities
28. At the time of the previous audit Austrade had made good
progress in creating a client service culture. However, it needed to
strengthen those efforts to ensure they presented a coordinated strategy
consistent with the principles and accepted better practice associated with
quality client service. Consequently, the ANAO recommended a review
of its client service policies.12

29. Austrade has addressed the identified need by reviewing its
major client service policies and practices in a segmented approach. It
has reviewed its policy on the pricing of its services, as well as its service
delivery guidelines, client service standards, client satisfaction survey,
complaints policy and mechanisms, debt recovery policy and invoicing
policy. Austrade is currently conducting a further review of the pricing
aspects of its Client Service Policy.

30. The previous audit also found that, while Austrade staff were
highly client-focused compared with benchmark data, the Australian
region was significantly less client-focused than the international network
and that this warranted further analysis.13

31. Austrade now assesses a wide range of organisational ‘health’
issues, including staff client focus, through a ‘Climate Survey’ of its staff.
The Survey has shown that there continues to be a difference in the order
of 15 to 20 per cent between the domestic and overseas regions in assessed
‘client and export focus’. Further analysis of the data has shown, that, in
fact, the difference is attributable to one factor only: the rate of ‘follow-
up with clients to discuss further business development opportunities’.
Austrade has addressed this specifically through restructuring key areas
and redesigning their business processes to provide better follow-up.

32. Austrade’s data shows that staff in Australia and the South Pacific
region are less strongly client-focused than staff in other regions,
suggesting that an ongoing management focus is required to reinforce
and strengthen staff attitudes and approaches.

Identifying client characteristics and expectations
33. Client satisfaction is strongly influenced by the difference between
the service level expected by a client and the actual level of service the
client perceives he/she receives. A sound knowledge of client expectations
and behaviours is therefore critical for shaping appropriate service

12 ANAO Recommendation 2 first part (see pp. 41–42).
13 ANAO Recommendation 2 second part (see pp. 42–45).



19

delivery strategies. The previous audit found that Austrade did not have
sufficient data on client service expectations to enable it, inter alia, to
analyse apparent discrepancies between staff perceptions of service and
trends in client’s ratings of service quality. The ANAO recommended
that Austrade address this through further client research.14

34. Austrade has since undertaken research into client characteristics,
expectations and perceptions of Austrade performance. This research
contributed to the development of Austrade’s Client Service Charter,
launched in January 1999, and is assisting in informing a current review
of the Charter. The quality of the Charter in contributing to Austrade’s
client service has been recognised in the Service Charter—Awards for
Excellence. Austrade received a silver award in 1999 in the category
‘excellence in raising client awareness in departments through service charter
development and use’ and a gold award in 2000 in the category ‘demonstrated
excellence in integrating service charters into core service delivery outcomes and
organisational culture.’ Austrade’s client survey15 is now aligned with the
standards in the Charter, enabling it to monitor appropriately client
perceptions of performance relative to expectations.

35. To better understand client behaviour,  Austrade recently
commenced a research project, aimed at determining client’s current and
future needs and the ‘lifecycle’ of an Australian exporter expanding
operations. The purpose of the research is to better identify businesses
which have the potential to become successful exporters.

Client Service Outcomes
36. Taken together, the actions undertaken since the previous audit
have resulted in steadily improving ratings by clients of Austrade’s
performance. Client ratings of Austrade as ‘good’ or better have
improved from 77 per cent in 1996–97 to 88 per cent in 2000–2001; this
exceeded Austrade’s new target of 85 per cent.

37. The enhanced strategic focus on client service has improved
satisfaction for some key client groups. Whereas less experienced
exporters previously were not as satisfied with Austrade’s services as
more experienced exporters, satisfaction ratings for the former have since
increased to levels similar to those for experienced exporters. Similarly,
smaller organisations previously were less satisfied with Austrade’s
services than larger organisations; this difference has narrowed markedly
from around 25 to 5 per cent.

Key Findings

14 ANAO Recommendation 3 (see pp. 46–48).
15 Known as the Client Service Improvement Study (CSIS).



20 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Delivering Consistent Quality Client Service
(Chapter 3)

Enhancing client awareness of Austrade’s products and
services
38. The previous audit found that the ad-hoc nature of previous
Austrade marketing campaigns may have been a contributing factor to
exporters and potential exporters having a lower level of knowledge of
Austrade’s purpose, services and products than is desirable for effective
delivery of service to its clients. The ANAO recommended that Austrade
review the results of its marketing campaign and, as necessary, develop
other relevant initiatives to improve effectiveness.16

39. Since the previous audit, Austrade has completed two further
marketing campaigns, in late 1998 and mid 1999. The first campaign was
designed to raise brand awareness amongst current and potential
exporters; the second campaign was aimed at small to medium sized
businesses to develop export opportunities.

40. The results of the campaigns were mixed; for example, instead of
a targeted 10 per cent increase in calls to the telephone Hotline, there
was a marked overall decline in calls. Offsetting the decrease in calls to
the Hotline, there was a substantial increase in usage of the Austrade
website. However, there is no data on the extent to which this increase
can be attributed to the marketing campaigns.

41. In accordance with the ANAO recommendation, Austrade has
reviewed the results of these marketing campaigns. A 1998 review found
that awareness among current and potential clients of Austrade as a
source of export advice and assistance was high compared to other
sources, such as other government and private sector organisations, but
had declined since a previous study in 1996. A review in 1999 revealed
that awareness among all businesses of Austrade’s services had declined
marginally between 1998 and 1999, but that awareness of Austrade among
exporters and potential exporters was high.

42. Notwithstanding the declining trend in awareness, Austrade had
not undertaken a corporate marketing campaign since 1998–99. Austrade
has instead focused on other initiatives, such as market-specific promotion
campaigns, to foster an appreciation of Austrade’s activities. For example,
Austrade undertook a seminar series to raise the profile of European
markets to Australian businesses.

16 ANAO Recommendation 4 (see pp. 52–54).



21

43. Austrade has now commenced a marketing campaign, drawing
on the results of the previously mentioned reviews and targeted at
potential exporters.

Resolving inconsistency in quality of client service
44. Client expectations and perceptions of service quality are affected
by many factors, one of which is the client’s previous experience with
the organisation. Consistent service quality across the service delivery
network is therefore important in sustaining and improving client
satisfaction. Austrade’s research, and the ANAO’s discussions with
stakeholders, have confirmed the importance of reliability of service to
Austrade’s clients.

45. The previous audit found that the variable quality of client service,
including application of charging practices, was attracting criticism from
clients. The ANAO recommended that Austrade resolve, as soon as
possible, any inconsistent application of the Client Service Policy, including
that relating to pricing of products and services to provide a uniform
service to clients.17

46. Resolution of inconsistency in application of client service policies
has been a strategic priority for Austrade since the previous audit. It has
sought to address this goal in a number of ways including:

• strengthening guidelines on the application of the Client Service Policy,
as well as assisting implementation of the guidelines through training
and provision of helpdesk services for staff;

• simplifying the basis on which fees are imposed on clients;

• identifying client expectations through focus groups and ensuring that
the service standards developed are measured through client surveys;

• capturing client feedback and complaints through client surveys and
a complaints mechanism; and

• enhancing client service staff training.

47. Austrade considers that the above actions have reduced the
inconsistency of client service policy application previously identified.
However, some Austrade clients continue to voice concerns about
inconsistency. Consequently, the importance of consistency continues to
be reinforced through internal staff publications as well as through
training programs and management statements.

Key Findings

17 ANAO Recommendation 5 (see pp. 54–58).



22 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

48. Austrade does not have performance measures to assess directly
the success of its actions in reducing inconsistency of service delivery, as
its client survey is not designed to capture client views on this issue.
However, the survey does capture information on client satisfaction,
which has increased in recent years, indirectly suggesting improving
consistency. Inconsistency is a known major driver of client dissatisfaction.
Client survey results also show that clients have become more uniformly
satisfied with Austrade’s services across the regions. Austrade has advised
that it does now intend to revise the client survey to capture information
directly on consistency of service delivery as part of continuous
improvement.

Strengthening linkages between functional areas
49. The previous audit found that there was, to some degree, a cultural
gap between some areas of Austrade and the rest of the organisation, in
particular, in the area responsible for the Export Marketing and
Development Grants (EMDG) program. The ANAO considered that there
would be merit in enhancing personnel practices to strengthen linkages
between functional areas within Austrade to close such gaps.18

50. Since the previous audit, Austrade has extended its broad-banded
staffing structure, which makes it easier for staff to move laterally within
Austrade. Austrade has also promoted more consistent personnel
practices through an internal website.

51. Austrade has also introduced staff rotations/exchanges as well
as secondments and short-term postings to address the functional area
isolation identified by the previous audit. The ANAO found that rotations
in the EMDG area, for example, were considered by most staff to be a
positive experience both in terms of personal and work benefits. The
ANAO found, however, that there is no process to systematically assess
the effectiveness of these measures for management information
purposes.

Review and enhancement of training
52. The previous audit found that, although there was some emphasis
on client focus skills and aptitude in Austrade’s recruiting and promotion,
there was scope for further emphasis to be placed on these skills in the
training and development of its staff.  Consequently, the ANAO
recommended that Austrade review and enhance training programs to
maintain awareness and understanding of current export related issues
and to reinforce client-focused behaviour.19

18 ANAO Recommendation 6 first part (see pp. 59–60).
19 ANAO Recommendation 6 second part (see pp. 60–62).



23

53. Since the previous audit, Austrade has reviewed and revised the
content and delivery mechanisms of its client service training programs.
Each Austrade region has developed training to address local client service
issues. Austrade has also corporately developed and delivered specific
training to all unit and post managers. A better practice video, ‘Service
85+’, has been introduced as have induction courses and material for
new staff at pre–posting and other staff development programs. Guidance
for managers supervising new staff specifically addresses employee
awareness of Austrade’s Client Service Charter and Client Service Policy.

54. Notwithstanding these measures, there has been limited staff
satisfaction with training.20 To address this and other issues, Austrade
has undertaken an assessment of its staff knowledge and development
needs through a project aimed at positioning Austrade for changes in
international business. A major component of this is the creation of an
innovative ‘virtual university’, the Austrade Institute.

55. The Institute will provide staff with access to a broad range of
learning and knowledge development opportunities through education
and training, research and access to business and academic networks.
Staff across Austrade’s global network will be able to undertake training
and development activities through various delivery modes,
encompassing face to face, on-line and distance learning options.

Integrating and improving information systems
56. Client-focused organisations provide staff with efficient and
flexible information systems that support client service. The previous
audit found that many of Austrade’s information systems were not
integrated at the time, resulting in inefficiencies and duplication. In
addition, the ‘Hotline’ system was frequently overloaded; there was
duplication and inconsistencies in client data; and the staffing contact
details were out of date. At the time of the previous audit, Austrade was
developing a Core Business System (CBS) to integrate key systems. In
the context of these developments, the ANAO recommended that Austrade
give priority to a common client database accessible to all functional areas
in Austrade and that this include upgrading the technical infrastructure
for the Export Hotline.21

Key Findings

20 The ANAO notes that Austrade is not alone in having staff surveys showing poor results for
satisfaction with training issues, but considers that the results do indicate that these are areas
that require ongoing management attention.

21 ANAO Recommendation 7 (see pp. 63–65).



24 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

57. Austrade implemented the CBS in July 2000, integrating three
key information systems: the Client Information Management System,
Workflows System and the Export Opportunity System. The CBS is used
in all Austrade offices, both in Australia and overseas, with most overseas
posts connected through a permanent telecommunication link.

58. CBS experienced some initial problems regarding speed, stability,
replication and search functions. Subsequent updates to the system in
October 2000, and again in May 2001, have addressed some of these
problems. Austrade advised that ongoing developments are continuing
to keep the system relevant to business. Austrade intends to link further
systems to the CBS in the future; including parts of the database used
for the EMDG.

59. The Export Hotline System was replaced in 2000. The ANAO
found that system limitations identified in the previous audit
(overloading, duplication of client data and out of date contact details)
have been overcome. Staff consulted by the ANAO described the new
system as ‘excellent’.

Protocols and processing guidelines for key functional areas
60. The previous audit found that there was an absence of
organisational guidelines in some areas, which created difficulties, for
example, for users of the Export Hotline System users and the Export
Advisory and Marketing Unit (EAMU). Such guidance is considered an
important tool in ensuring work units provide clients with consistently
high quality services. Consequently, the ANAO recommended that
Austrade review its work processes and provide structured operational
guidelines for functional areas such as the Export Hotline and EAMU.22

61. Since the previous audit Austrade has substantially strengthened
guidance for its functional areas. It has prepared a procedures manual
for the Advisory Service, which has replaced the Hotline, and has
established consistent data entry protocols to enable accurate information
to be shared with CBS. Guidelines for the most common operational
procedures for EAMU have also been issued.

22 ANAO Recommendation 8 (see p. 65).



25

Evaluating Client Service Performance (Chapter 4)

Redesigning client surveys
62. The previous audit found that the Client Service Improvement
Study (CSIS), which is the principal client approval investigative
mechanism used by Austrade, was failing to meet a significant element
of its objectives. In particular, it did not provide sufficient information
to enable Austrade to analyse, report or identify specific problems in
service delivery to clients. The ANAO also found that a monthly client
survey conducted by Austrade’s Hotline area was in need of redesign to
align it with client expectations. Consequently, the ANAO recommended
that Austrade redesign its client surveys to provide sound data to identify
specific deficiencies and that it ensure survey results are analysed and
reported to provide adequate insight into performance.23

63. Consistent with the ANAO’s recommendation, the CSIS has now
been revised and addresses key drivers for client satisfaction by
providing specific feedback against service standards in the Client Service
Charter, with results that are actionable at the unit level. The CSIS now
enables the capture, actioning and reporting of specific service deficiencies
as they relate to the client service standards and to problems experienced
by clients with Austrade’s services.

64. Results of the CSIS are a key part of Austrade’s performance
assessment framework. The ANAO found that the revised structure of
the CSIS enables client satisfaction to be measured at an organisational,
regional and unit level. Austrade offices receive individualised reports
on the CSIS results for their office. These detailed reports include an
assessment of the office’s performance, areas for improvement, and
feedback on problems and outstanding service.

65. Consistent with the findings of the previous audit, Austrade has
also concluded that the survey of the Hotline area (now Austrade
Advisory Service) has some methodological deficiencies. Austrade has
therefore suspended the survey and is considering capturing the relevant
client satisfaction information through the CSIS. In the meantime,
Austrade advised that it is considering the need to run another round of
the ‘Hotline Survey’ before the end of the current year.

Key Findings

23 ANAO Recommendation 9 (see pp. 67–69).



26 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Utilising complaints data
66. The previous audit found that Austrade had a policy empowering
staff to handle and resolve most complaints. However, Austrade did not
capture, or make good use of complaints data, or have a coordinated
approach to monitoring and evaluating client complaints. The ANAO
recommended that Austrade improve its complaints mechanism to ensure
complaints data are monitored and analysed to identify service
deficiencies and provide input for consideration in Austrade’s continuous
improvement processes.24

67. A revised complaints/feedback policy was issued in January 2000;
and a training pack on the capture of client comment and feedback across
the Austrade network has also been issued. Austrade has also
incorporated a complaints/feedback module in the CBS system to
systematically capture, report on, and action all client complaints,
including a description of the feedback and actions taken. Officers are
required to enter all complaints into the CBS.

68. The ANAO found, however, that the value of the complaints
system is substantially reduced by lack of completeness. Austrade’s data
suggests that, by 30 June 2001, around 82 per cent of all feedback from
clients expressing a problem with Austrade’s services were not being
registered as a complaint on the module. The rate of recording of client
problems improved through the 2000–2001 year.

69. The apparent under–recording of complaints contrasts with
Austrade’s Climate Survey, which suggests most staff feel confident in
reporting complaints. While Austrade does use the information that is
recorded, the ANAO considers that greater compliance with Austrade
policy to record complaints is necessary if it is to be able to obtain full
value from this information to improve client service. Austrade has
advised that it is continuing to focus on this issue and that a cultural
change to ensure the use of the complaints module may be required. It
has also advised that its new website may help address this problem by
enabling clients to directly e-mail feedback on Austrade’s services.

Simplifying Export Impact measurement
70. Export Impact measurement is an Output measure for export sales
made by Australian businesses and for which Austrade has made a positive
contribution to those sales. As such it is a valuable indicator of the benefits
of Austrade’s activities, notwithstanding elements that may be outside

24 ANAO Recommendation 10 (see pp. 69–71).



27

of its control (such as exchange rate fluctuations, global economic
conditions etc).

71. The previous audit found that there was considerable effort and
duplication of work involved in collecting data for Export Impact
estimates, which could have been detracting from the core work of the
organisation. The ANAO recommended that Austrade review the
methodology for Export Impact measurement to simplify the collection
and validation of data, and to minimise duplication.25

72. Austrade has since reviewed its measurement methodology. It
implemented a new system in July 2000 to capture and verify Export
Impact. The new system involves Austrade verifying directly with the
client Austrade’s contribution to export sales. Verification by an external
agency of Export Impact is no longer necessary, thereby reducing
duplication of effort and minimising costs. Instead, post/unit managers
are responsible for accuracy of the system and regular audits of the data
recorded in CBS with the verified forms received from clients are
conducted by Austrade’s internal auditors.

73. Austrade set a target for Export Impact in 2000–2001 of $5.4 billion;
Austrade achieved $9.3 billion, which is some 72 per cent ahead of target. 26

The 2000–2001 Export Impact result compares with $7.5 billion in 1999–
2000 and $8 billion at the time of the previous audit.

Strengthening Austrade’s cost-pricing framework
74. The previous audit found that Austrade was unable to determine
the full costs associated with its various activities. It did not have a time
recording system or an activity based accounting system that would
provide management information sufficient to allocate staff activity to
client segments. This limited Austrade’s ability to evaluate the efficiency
of service delivery to clients with cost data flawed because regions were
not applying pricing policy consistently. The ANAO recommended that
Austrade review its cost-recovery methodology and practices to address
these concerns and use the information gathered to develop an appropriate
cost-pricing framework (including for notional pricing as applicable).27

Key Findings

25 ANAO Recommendation 11 (see pp. 72–73).
26 The annual result of Export Impact can be hard to predict and may be affected by elements

outside Austrade’s control, such as exchange rate fluctuations, global economic conditions and
environmental conditions (such as crop failures) etc. In addition, large export sales can be hard
to predict; in 2000–2001 seven export sales of at least $200 million each amounted to 30 per cent
of total Export Impact.

27 ANAO Recommendation 12 (see pp. 74–79).



28 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

75. Since the previous audit, Austrade has introduced Outcome/
Output budgeting, cost-measurement and reporting systems, supported
by a time recording system to record the time staff spend each day on
each Output (which are high level groups of activities). The systems enable
full costs to be identified for all Austrade’s corporate Outputs, but not
for its products and services. Recently, and as part of preparation for a
Pricing Review28 later in the 2001–2002 year, Austrade has sought to better
address the latter by conducting a pilot sample survey to measure staff
time in more detail.

76. When Austrade’s fee of $150 per hour was set in 1995 it was a full
cost-recovery rate. The current pricing policy notes this, but does not state
one way or the other whether fees are intended to continue to fully
recover costs; in fact, fees are no longer set with a view to full cost-
recovery. Austrade advised the audit that it is awaiting the final report
of the Productivity Commission’s inquiry into Cost Recovery for
Commonwealth Agencies before clarifying its policy.

77. Austrade’s fees are presently set at a rate that is some
25–40 per cent below the full cost of providing the relevant services. The
relationship between fees and costs would seem to warrant further
consideration having regard, inter alia, to competitive neutrality principles.
Austrade has advised that it will consider the philosophy behind its cost-
pricing practices including ‘who pays how much for what services’ following
the Pricing Review.

28 The Department of Finance and Administration is coordinating Pricing Reviews of 35 Commonwealth
agencies. The Reviews are a corollary of the Outputs/Outcomes-based accrual accounting
framework which was introduced in 1999–2000. The accrual accounting framework requires
agencies to price the Outputs they produce to achieve the Government’s desired outcomes.
Pricing Reviews are a means through which the Government seeks to assess the appropriateness
of the prices of these Outputs relative to the volume and quality of service purchased.



29

Audit Findings
and Conclusions



30 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit



31

1. Introduction

This Chapter provides the background to the audit including a brief description of
Austrade and its client service policy, the findings of the previous audit, and the
current audit objectives and methodology.

Austrade
1.1 Austrade (the Australian Trade Commission) is a statutory
authority within the Foreign Affairs and Trade portfolio and was
established by the Australian Trade Commission Act 1985 to assist Australian
exporters and potential exporters gain entry into new overseas markets,
position them to capture major opportunities overseas and provide
financial support for those export initiatives. Austrade’s mission is to
‘help Australians win export business and generate inward and outward
investment.’

1.2 Austrade works closely with the Department of Foreign Affairs
and Trade and the Export Finance and Insurance Corporation to enhance
exports and with the Department of Industry, Science and Resources to
attract foreign investment. It also has a role in providing advice, guidance
and coordination to the Government and its agencies on export matters.

1.3 In addition to Austrade, there are a number of organisations that
provide services to Australian exporters, such as state government
agencies, Chambers of Commerce and private sector firms. These other
agencies provide their services free of charge (State governments) or on
a commercial basis (private sector). Austrade does not consider itself to
be strictly in competition with the private sector; its programs and
structures are designed to deliver support services that the private sector
is not well placed to provide; in particular it has a wider network globally
and within Australia than commercial providers. However, Austrade has
recognised that its clients compare the service level provided by Austrade
with alternative service providers; failure to match the latter service levels
raises the risk of both client dissatisfaction and loss of clients.



32 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Resources
1.4 At 30 June 2001, Austrade employed 995 staff, of whom 508 were
based overseas. The overseas network comprises 90 offices in six regions:
Americas, North East Asia, Europe, South East Asia, Middle East/Indian
Ocean and South Pacific. There are 13 offices in Australia, supplemented
by a network of 19 TradeStart offices.29 The Austrade organisational
structure is at Appendix 3.

1.5 Austrade’s total income for 2000–2001 was $355.7 million, the bulk
of which was from budget appropriations ($309.2 million).30 Expenditure
for 2000–2001 was $339.6 million, comprising $194.2 million operating
expenditure and $145.4 million administered expenditure (primarily the
Export Market Development Grants program).

1.6 From 1997–98 to 2000–2001, Austrade made an annual dividend
payment to the Government, starting at $2 million and rising to around
$5 million. The dividend was paid from revenue earned from Austrade’s
services, and was broadly covered by an increase in fees paid by Australian
exporters. Figure 1 shows that fee revenue increased at a rate between
13 and 20 per cent between 1997–98 and 2000–2001, and that fees have
contributed around five per cent of total operating revenue for the same
period, due to a corresponding increase in budget appropriations. The
requirement to pay a dividend expired at the end of 2000–2001.

Figure 1
Client service fee trends 1997–2001

Source: Austrade and Austrade Financial Statements (2000-2001).

0

5

10

15

20

25

1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001

P
er

ce
nt

Fee revenue increase over previous year Fees as proportion of total revenue

29 TradeStart is a partnership between Austrade and a range of public and private sector service
providers; it is designed to improve access to Austrade’s export assistance services to small to
medium enterprises.

30 The balance was derived from revenue from sales of goods and services (fees), interest,
proceeds from disposal of assets, net foreign exchange gains and property rentals.



33

Outcomes/Outputs
1.7 Austrade’s Outcomes/Outputs framework is directed towards
economic well being for Australia and meeting client needs, and supports
measures of performance at a corporate and unit level and individually
through performance agreements with Austrade staff. The delivery of
Outcomes is supported by production of Outputs, as illustrated below
(Figure 2).

Figure 2
Austrade Outcomes/Outputs Structure

OUTCOMES OUTPUTS

Introduction

Austrade Operational

Source: Austrade.

1.8 Under the Outcomes/Outputs framework, Output Measures are
set for each for the Outputs associated with each Outcome, and
performance is reported in the Austrade Annual Report. Austrade has
generally exceeded its performance targets for quality and quantity; for
example, Table 2 shows the 2000–2001 targets and performance for
Austrade’s tailored export and outward investment advice and services.
Further details of Austrade’s performance are at Appendix 4.

Outcome # 1
Public understanding of Australia’s
trade and investment direction,
government export programs and
promotion of Australia’s image
internationally

Outcome # 2
Contribution to Australia’s export
trade performance by facilitating and
encouraging trade and investment
between Australia and foreign
countries

Outcome # 3
Australians informed about and
provided access to consular, passport
and immigration services in specific
locations overseas

Austrade Administered

Outcome # 4
Contribution to Australia’s export trade
performance by providing financial
and other assistance to eligible
Australian organisations through
export market development schemes

Ongoing community campaigns to:
show all Australians the benefits of
overseas trade; raise awareness of
the Federal Government’s export
assistance programs; and promote a
positive image of Australia
internationally

Export & Outward Investment services

Advice and guidance to Federal
Government and coordination of
Commonwealth export activities

Inward investment attraction services

Consular, passport and immigration
services

Export Finance Assistance



34 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Table 2
Tailored export and outward investment advice and services (2000–2001)

Annual Austrade
Target/Estimate Performance

Quality measure Client satisfaction 85 88.2
(percentage satisfaction)

Quantitative First point of contact with Austrade:
measures (1) Number of Hotline callers 38 000 41 150

minus nil action
(2) Number of Austrade on-line 420 000 1 047 909
users

Number of participants in 23 955 73 477
Austrade-organised events

Number of general pieces of 127 686 219 269
advice to exporters and potential
exporters by region

Number of qualified business 4 849 4 319
opportunities delivered to
Australian businesses

Exports facilitated to costs of output 40:1 61:1

Export impact ($ billion) $5.38 $9.31

Export impact–number of clients 901 1 168
who achieved export impact

Export impact–number of 1 768 2 003
transactions

Outward investment ($ million) $492 $3 756

Number of tailored pieces of 12 819 10 997
advice on selecting,
understanding, entering and
expanding into markets

Number of exporters and potential 5 475 5 041
exporters being serviced

Number of new companies 1 289 1 109
assisted into exporting

Number of existing exporters 3 680 3 024
assisted into new markets

Number of businesses in Export 550 517
Access Program

Number of International Trade 124 128
Exhibitions involving Austrade

Number of Australian companies 924 1 193
participating in international trade
exhibitions involving Austrade

Source: Austrade.



35

The importance of client service in achieving Outcomes
1.9 Delivery of quality client service and improving client satisfaction
is central to achieving Austrade’s corporate Outcomes. Consequently,
Austrade introduced its Client Service Policy (CSP) in July 1995 to address
a number of deficiencies perceived at the time in its service delivery.
These included a perception that Austrade was not meeting the needs of
clients, was only assisting larger firms, and was applying a fee structure
that resulted in inconsistent application of fees and confused clients. The
launch of the CSP was supported by an extensive staff training program
and production of an operational handbook designed to support
standardised services. Austrade considered the new practices introduced
by the CSP represented an important step in bringing their international
network closer to their client base in achieving organisational goals.

ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99
1.10 In 1998, the ANAO conducted an audit to evaluate the efficiency
and effectiveness of Austrade’s management of client services to
Australian exporters, with particular reference to Austrade’s:

• performance as a client-focused organisation;

• achievement of quality client service through client service initiatives;
and

• measurement and evaluation of client service performance.

1.11 The resulting audit report, Client Service Initiatives—Australian Trade
Commission (Austrade), concluded that the Client Service Policy was the
foundation of Austrade’s client service approach. Through this policy,
Austrade had made good progress in creating a client service culture,
demonstrated by client focus survey results, which showed an above-
average level of client focus compared to benchmark data. Austrade also
rated highly in terms of reinforcing ownership of its strategic direction
and ensuring key decisions are aligned with that direction (‘strategic
alignment’).

1.12 The audit concluded that the principal challenge for Austrade was
to strengthen those efforts to ensure they presented a coordinated
strategy consistent with the basic principles and accepted better practice
associated with quality client service to enhance client satisfaction through
further improvement in the quality of service delivered. For example,
strategic alignment and client focus were weaker in operations in Australia
compared to those in Austrade’s international network.

Introduction



36 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

1.13 The previous audit identified that Austrade’s client services were
meeting the needs and expectations of a majority of their users. However,
views expressed by some stakeholders and clients indicated that delivery
of Austrade’s services fell short of consistently high standards and did
not necessarily represent value for money. Smaller and less export
experienced organisations had lower levels of satisfaction. Variability in
the level, quality and charging of Austrade’s services was attracting
criticism from clients.

1.14 Austrade measured client feedback through an annual survey and
other means. It also had a complaints mechanism designed to satisfy the
client quickly. However, the previous audit concluded that the survey
and its use did not provide sufficient information to identify problems
in delivery of services to clients or encourage continuous improvement
in service delivery across the global network. This was also the case for
the use of information from client complaints.

1.15 An integral part of the CSP is the recovery of a proportion of the
costs associated with the provision of client services. The ANAO
considered that the approach to recovering costs did not assist Austrade
to evaluate effectively the cost-effectiveness of its service delivery
activities. Also, Austrade’s approach to measuring the export impact of
its activities could be substantially improved to reduce costs and increase
reliability.

1.16 The ANAO made 12 recommendations to improve the efficiency
and effectiveness of Austrade’s client service delivery (see Appendix 1).
Austrade agreed to all the recommendations.31

The current audit

Audit objective
1.17 The objective of this follow-up audit was to assess Austrade’s
implementation of the recommendations contained in ANAO Report No.4
of 1998–99, and whether the implementation of the recommendations or
appropriate alternative measures has improved the management and
delivery of Austrade’s client service. The audit criteria are at Appendix 2.

31 Recommendation 8 was agreed to with qualification.



37

Audit methodology
1.18 The audit methodology comprised:

• examination of Austrade’s management processes for oversight and
implementation of the audit recommendations;

• examination of Austrade’s assessment of its progress in implementing
the recommendations of the previous audit and other germane client
service initiatives identified by Austrade;

• file examinations and interviews with Austrade officers in Canberra,
Sydney and overseas;

• assessment of relevant management information and surveys; and

• consultation with selected key stakeholders.

In undertaking the audit the ANAO engaged specialist advice on assessing
organisations’ capacity for quality client service.

Report structure
1.19 The Report is organised into three chapters, based on the structure
of the previous report. Figure 3 illustrates the structure of the Report,
including the specific recommendations addressed from the previous audit
report, which are listed at Appendix 1.

Figure 3
Report Structure

Introduction

Cha
pte

r 3
: D

eli
ve

rin
g C

on
sis

ten
t

Qua
lity

 C
lie

nt 
Ser

vic
e

Chapter 4: Evaluating Client

Service Performance

Chapter 2: Client Focus

Recommendations 1, 2, 3

Reco
mmendatio

ns 4
, 5

, 6
, 7

, 8
Recommendations 9, 10, 11, 12



38 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

2. Client Focus

This Chapter examines Austrade’s actions in relation to three recommendations
of the previous audit report. It finds that Austrade has made substantial efforts to
implement each of the recommendations. There is room however, to reinforce and
strengthen staff client focus.

Introduction
2.1 To create a strong client service environment, client-focused
organisations generate a high level of alignment around key client-focused
strategic objectives by:

• developing a strategic direction which takes account of client needs
and expectations as identified through client research and which takes
account of stakeholders’ views; and

• reinforcing ownership in the strategic direction through active and
sustained promotion by senior management and ensuring that key
decisions, initiatives and other actions are in line with the strategic
direction.

2.2 The previous audit found that Austrade compared favourably in
addressing many of the key elements of client focus, when compared to
the ‘best in class’ scores with benchmark data,32 and that Austrade was
well on the way to establishing a consistently highly client-focused
environment.

2.3 Based on findings of the audit,  the ANAO made three
recommendations to further enhance Austrade’s client focus. These
recommendations related to:

• strategic client focus and alignment;

• reviewing client service policies and addressing apparent client focus
disparities; and

• identifying client characteristics and client service expectations.

Austrade agreed to all the recommendations; its actions in relation to
them are discussed in turn below.

32 The ANAO engaged the Forum Corporation for the previous audit to provide advice on assessing
Austrade’s capacity for client service. It undertook a client focus survey of Austrade staff for the
ANAO based on their research into factors that differentiate high-performing client-focused
organisations.



39

Strategic client focus and alignment

Previous audit

A highly client-focused organisation emphasises client focus in its corporate plans and
objectives and integrates this into subsidiary plans.

The previous audit found that Austrade’s strategic planning arrangements were focused
largely on meeting the goals of the Government’s Trade Objectives and Outcomes
Statement. Although it is important that the organisation’s objectives are linked to
Government policy decisions, the ANAO considered that Austrade’s Corporate Plan did
not clearly communicate the necessary link between Austrade’s performance and the
provision of quality client service. In particular, the corporate objectives did not promote a
strategic focus for staff linking the performance of Austrade as a whole with meeting the
needs and expectations of clients. Consequently, the ANAO recommended that Austrade
clarify its corporate objectives to provide a direct and clear link between the overall
performance of the business and the provision of quality client service.33

2.4 The ANAO found that Austrade has since greatly increased the
importance of client service in its planning processes, which are
summarised in Figure 4.

Figure 4
Austrade’s Planning Framework

Client Focus

33 ANAO Recommendation 1.

Source: Austrade Operational Plan 2000–2001.

• 3 year rolling plan

• Policy Framework
• Strategic directions for

Austrade

• Broad resource allocation
figures

Corporate Plan

• Annual individual
performance agreements

Performance Agreements

• Annual Plan

• Strategy at unit/post level

• Outputs and suboutputs planned
to activity and industry
sector level

• Targets at unit/post and
activity level

Business Plan

• Detailed resource allocation - no
attribution

Annual Report

Monthly reporting to DoFA

• Annual Plan

• Regional and Post Summary
• Outcomes, outputs, and inputs

• Units of measure

Operational Plan

• Key targets at organisational
and regional level

• Accrued costs fully attributed
enabling services and
network support

• Control Document



40 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

2.5 Austrade’s current Corporate Plan ranks the client service strategy
as the top corporate objective, and notes that ‘the paramount goal is to
improve our service to our clients’. This goal is reflected in the 2000–2001
Operational Plan, which identifies improving client service as the highest
ranking priority for Austrade. The prominence of client service
improvement cascades through Austrade’s planning framework, with
Business Plans identifying client service priorities for each Austrade office,
and performance agreements being tailored to each staff member ’s
outputs and weighted according to the relevant Austrade Corporate
Output Measures (see Appendix 4). For example, performance agreements
for overseas post managers have a 60 per cent weight towards delivery
of operational and business plan targets; these targets include the posts’
client satisfaction ratings.

2.6 Austrade’s heightened corporate and strategic focus on client
service is supported by a management commitment to improving client
services. For example, in an announcement to all staff in August 1998,
concurrent with the tabling of the previous audit, the Austrade Managing
Director stated that:

Austrade is an organisation that lives, breathes and thrives on providing
service, both to our clients and to each other. We cannot therefore rest
easy until we have stretched to achieve the highest level of service
industry standards.

2.7 Austrade’s commitment to strengthening client service is reflected
in a structured management approach to implementing the previous
audit’s recommendations as part of its continuous improvement processes.
The approach was based on a framework that identified the main issue
of each recommendation; set a target date for implementation of
corrective measures; and assigned responsibility for implementing each
recommendation to a senior Austrade manager.

2.8 The Austrade Board and its audit committee received regular
reports on progress in implementing the recommendations between
September 1998 and November 1999. In November 1999 the Austrade
Board Audit and Risk Committee decided that solid progress had been
made and that no further reporting would be required other than an
exceptions reporting process in the case of significant changes. The
Committee noted at this time that the external audit had substantially
added value to Austrade’s client servicing.

2.9 In addition, Austrade is implementing a three-phase Client Service
Strategy to improve client service. The Client Service Strategy commenced
with the Austrade Managing Director’s statement in August 1998, (see 2.6)
after the previous audit. Phase one included the simplification of Austrade’s
pricing policy as well as the launch of a Client Service Charter in January
1999 and associated changes to Austrade’s client survey.



41

2.10 Phases two and three of the Client Service Strategy are intended
to be delivered between 2000–2003. Phase two involved an internal
communications program to maintain staff awareness of the organisation’s
support and commitment to client service; training and development for
Austrade post and unit managers to model client-focused behaviours;
improving internal client service through internal surveys and
development of standards and performance measures; communication
of better practices over the Austrade intranet; as well as improving follow-
up with clients, and client feedback and complaints resolution processes.

2.11 Phase three is intended to focus on Service Leadership and will
include ongoing development of feedback channels, client relationship
building, and skills development, particularly in the area of advisory
skills. The Service Strategy is to be integrated with an ‘Information Age
Project’ which resulted from a strategic analysis of the impact of technology
on Austrade’s role in assisting clients. It has identified nine major areas
of change in the roles that Austrade would play in the Information Age
(‘role shift’), which were developed further by project teams. The nine
key areas of ‘role shift’ are summarised in Appendix 5.

2.12 The ANAO concluded that Austrade has implemented the
recommendation and substantially strengthened the corporate and
strategic focus on client service. As noted at 2.28, the increasing focus on
the provision of quality client service over the period since the previous
audit mirrors a steadily rising trend in overall client service ratings and
improved satisfaction among key client groups.

Reviewing client service policies and client focus
disparities

Previous audit

The previous audit found that Austrade had made good progress at the time in creating a
client service culture. However, it needed to strengthen those efforts to ensure they
presented a coordinated strategy consistent with the principles and accepted better
practice associated with quality client service. The ANAO recommended that Austrade
review implementation of its current service policies and supporting practices for cost-
effectiveness and efficacy.34

The previous audit also found that while Austrade staff were highly client-focused
compared with benchmark data, the Australian region was significantly less client-
focused than the international network. This was illustrated, for example in the assessed
staff commitment and climate (see Figure 5). Consequently, the ANAO recommended that
as part of its review of service policies it look closely at the apparent client focus disparity
between staff in Australia and international regions.35

Client Focus

34 ANAO Recommendation 2.
35 ANAO Recommendation 2.



42 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Figure 5
Client focus dimension overview–commitment and climate (1998)  36

Source: ANAO Audit Report No 4 1998–99.

Reviewing client service policies
2.13 Since the previous audit,  Austrade has implemented this
recommendation by reviewing its major client service policies and
practices in a segmented approach. For example, it has reviewed its policy
on the pricing of its services, as well as its service delivery guidelines,
client service standards, client satisfaction survey, complaints policy and
mechanisms, debt recovery policy and invoicing policy. Austrade has also
introduced a Client Service Charter. The process of review is ongoing,
as Austrade is currently conducting a further review of the pricing aspects
of its CSP.

Addressing client focus differences
2.14 Since the previous audit, Austrade has introduced an organisation–
wide ‘Climate Survey’ of its staff in 1999 and 2000. The Climate Survey
data is collected as part of an Austrade–wide performance feedback
program.37 The survey assesses a wide range of organisational ‘health’
issues.38 Results of the survey are reported to the Austrade Executive
and senior management of each team/region; human resources and risk
management issues are reported to Austrade’s Board Audit Committee.

36 The ‘Best in Class’ line indicated the highest average score on this area by any company in the
Forum Corporation database; the percentile score indicated the percentage of companies in the
comparison database whose average score on this item was below Austrade’s.

37 The program, known as the Upwards and Team feedback program, was introduced six years
ago. Subsequently, a team–level ‘climate survey’ was added to the program; this in turn was
replaced by the organisation–wide Climate Survey in 1999.

38 Such as staff views on: management and leadership, performance management, client and
export focus, role clarity, team motivation, open communication, personal motivation and pride,
office teamwork and commitment to organisational objectives.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Austrade

Best In Class = 6.3

1= Do not agree at all, 4= Agree to a moderate extent, 7= Agree to a very great extent

91% tile

96% tile

98% tile

95% tile

98% tile

93% tile

75% tile

94% tile

Sth Pacific

SEA

NEA

ME/IO

Europe

Australia

Americas

Performance Rating

R
e

g
io

n



43

2.15 The initial Climate Survey in 1999 showed that there continued
to be a difference in client and export focus between the domestic and
overseas regions. Austrade sought to investigate this further through a
client satisfaction survey of its Corporate and Government area. This
showed 69 per cent overall satisfaction with the services provided by
the area. However, there were marked differences between the
importance attributed to some services and the satisfaction with those
services (for example, ‘policy development and advice on remuneration,
employment conditions and arrangements and working environment’ and
‘provision and maintenance of core information and data’ were ranked
second and third in order of importance, but satisfaction with these
services was ranked 11th and 14th respectively). To address these issues
Austrade developed a Corporate and Government Client Service Charter,
setting out the expectations and timeframes for service delivery.

2.16 The year 2000 Climate Survey was enhanced with a further three
questions relating to client and export focus. Overall, the aggregate client
and export focus results showed that there continued to be a 15 to
20 per cent difference between the domestic and overseas regions.
However, analysis of the data during the course of the audit revealed
that the difference was driven by the results of one question: we follow-
up clients to discuss further business development opportunities (see Figure 6).

Figure 6
2000 Climate Survey: We follow-up clients to discuss further business
development opportunities

Client Focus

Source: Austrade Climate Survey 2000.

60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

Agree/tend agree

Corp & Govt

Aust Ops

Corp & Govt

Sth Pacific

NEA

Europe

Americas

Per cent

R
eg

io
n



44 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

2.17 Achieving high levels of client service requires consistency in client
focus in an organisation. This is a particular challenge for organisations
such as Austrade, which have offices spread across Australia, and around
the world. Austrade has sought to address the difference for its Australian
Operations through restructuring and co-locating some of these
operations.39 For example, the Austrade Advisory Services have been
integrated with Export Advisory and Marketing Unit to provide better
continuity between initial contact and referral to Posts. Business processes
were revised to provide better client follow-up; for example, the revised
structure incorporates strategies to assist client follow-up in Regional
Offices and the Industry Specialist Group.40 Austrade intends to assess
the success of the restructuring through, inter alia,  performance
information linking service delivery to export impact outcomes.

2.18 Austrade advised that the differences for this question in the
Corporate and Government area are less relevant as indicators of good
client service, since there is less need or opportunity to follow-up with
clients in many aspects of corporate activities. This suggests that further
refinement to the Climate Survey to capture more meaningful information
on this topic may be worthwhile.

2.19 As noted, the other aspects of the client and export focus assessed
in the Climate Survey show broadly similar levels of agreement between
the domestic and overseas regions (see Figure 7). This suggests that
Austrade has made substantial progress in resolving the differing levels
of client focus identified in the previous audit. However, Figure 7 also
indicates that staff in Australian Operations and the South Pacific region
are less strongly in agreement than staff in other regions, suggesting
that an ongoing management focus is required to reinforce and
strengthen staff attitudes and approaches.41

39 Specifically the Export Advisory and Marketing Unit and its Industry Specialist Group.
40 Formally known as the Major Opportunities Group, they work with Australian firms to pursue

large and complex trade and investment opportunities overseas.
41 The Climate Survey is produced on a six point scale, from 1 (strongly disagree) to 6 (strongly

agree). It does not have a neutral or neither agree or disagree figure. Consequently, ‘tend to
agree’ answers could either be tentatively positive or neutral. Expert advice obtained by the
ANAO is that this raises a risk that some answers classified as ‘positive’ (ie ‘tend to agree’) may
in fact be neither positive nor negative, while others may be only weakly positive.



45

Figure 7
2000 Climate Survey: staff client focus by Austrade region (excluding follow-
up question) 42

Client Focus

Source: Austrade Climate Survey 2000.

2.20 The ANAO concluded that Austrade has been monitoring and
reviewing for action differences in staff client focus. There now appears
to be more uniform client focus that was previously the case, although
ongoing management attention is desirable to maintain and strengthen
this positive outcome.

60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

Aust Ops

Agree Tend to agree

Corp & Govt

Sth Pacific

NEA

Europe

Americas

R
eg

io
n

Per cent

42 Staff client focus is an aggregate of answers for the following questions: I feel confident in
resolving any problems directly with clients; Staff understand the Australian export community
and its capabilities; We regularly refer clients on to other Austrade posts; We really make a
difference to Australia’s exports and investments; and We continually strive to improve our client
service. Corporate and Government region figures exclude export–related questions. Europe
region figures exclude referral question due to Euro-link.



46 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Identifying client characteristics and expectations

Previous audit

Client satisfaction is strongly influenced by the difference between the service level
expected by a client and the actual level of service the client perceives he/she receives. A
sound knowledge of client expectations and behaviours is therefore critical for shaping
appropriate service delivery strategies. The previous audit found that staff generally
considered that Austrade services consistently exceeded clients’ expectations and were
continuously improving but that this contrasted with some downward trends at the time in
client’s ratings of service quality in the Client Service Improvement Study (CSIS).43

Austrade was not able to analyse this information, and the risk to service delivery
outcomes, because it did not have sufficient data on client service expectations.
Consequently, the ANAO recommended that Austrade undertake further client research to
guide its client focus strategies, particularly into:

• potential and actual clients, specific client categories and key client characteristics;

• client perceptions of their service needs and client expectations of service quality;

• client views about the profile, reputation and performance of Austrade;

• client attitudes to existing and possible future services, products and communication
messages; and

• client behaviour that affects agency performance and objectives and other factors that
influence client behaviour.44

2.21 Since the previous audit, Austrade has undertaken research into
client characteristics,  expectations and perceptions of Austrade
performance on several occasions. In 1998 research by expert consultants
was undertaken using focus groups and a telephone survey which resulted
in Austrade identifying:

• service expectations for Austrade’s top six services;

• key services provided by the ‘ideal’ export service provider;

• key elements of client service; and

• perceptions of Austrade’s client service performance.

Appendix 6 summarises these findings.

2.22 This research contributed to the development of Austrade’s Client
Service Charter, which was launched in January 1999. The quality of the
Charter in contributing to Austrade’s client service has been recognised
in the Service Charter—Awards for Excellence.45 Austrade received a silver

43 The previous audit considered that there may be two, not necessarily mutually exclusive,
explanations for the contrast between staff and client views: firstly, there may be a misalignment
of views between staff and clients; or secondly, while Austrade’s service quality may have
improved, client expectations may have also increased, leading to perceptions of minimal service
improvement.

44 ANAO Recommendation 3.
45 The awards cover all Commonwealth public sector agencies, recognising excellence in client

service delivery. The criteria for the awards were developed in conjunction with the Australian
Quality Council.



47

award in 1999 in the category ‘excellence in raising client awareness in
departments through service charter development and use’ for ‘demonstrating a
consistently high level of service to a broad client base through a global network of
more than 90 offices in Australia and overseas.’ Austrade received a gold
award in 2000, in the category ‘demonstrated excellence in integrating service
charters into core service delivery outcomes and organisational culture’ for ‘its
focus on providing quality service delivery for clients and staff.’

2.23 Austrade’s client service standards are outlined in its Charter.
They include:

• listening attentively and courteously to seek information from
potential clients about their business and export or investment
interests;

• respecting confidentiality;

• replying within five working days to written requests and returning
telephone calls within two working days;

• explaining Austrade’s full range of services and fees; and

• advising where other assistance may be obtained if Austrade is unable
to help.

Appendix 7 lists all the standards in Austrade’s Charter.

2.24 Austrade revised its client survey46 in 1998–99 to align the
questions in the survey with the standards in the Charter, enabling it to
appropriately monitor client perceptions of performance relative to the
standards.

2.25 Austrade conducted further research into client expectations in
early 2001, involving focus groups, in-depth interviews and telephone
interviews, to assist in a review of the Service Charter and its Client
Service Policy (CSP). Expert advice received by the ANAO indicates that
the revised client survey represents a significant improvement over the
previous client surveys in that there is a clear link between the key issues
identified in Austrade’s client expectations research and the questions
being asked in the survey.47

Client Focus

46 Known as the Client Service Improvement Study (CSIS).
47 The advice also notes, however, that some of the secondary areas such as searching for

prospective partners, pursuing large opportunities, and in–market support are not addressed in
the CSIS.



48 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

2.26 To better understand client behaviour,  Austrade recently
commenced a research project, ‘Knowing and Growing the Exporter
Community’. The research is aimed, inter alia, at determining Austrade’s
clients’ current and future needs and the ‘lifecycle’ of an Australian
exporter expanding operations. The purpose is better to identify
businesses which have the potential to become successful exporters, with
the ultimate goal of increasing the number of businesses successfully
exporting. The research includes information from a client expectation
survey to better understand who uses Austrade, who doesn’t and why.

2.27 The ANAO concludes therefore that Austrade has adopted a
systematic approach to enhancing its knowledge about current and
prospective clients, their expectations and behaviours and views of
Austrade’s performance.

Client service outcomes
2.28 Taken together, the actions undertaken since the previous audit
have resulted in steadily improving ratings by clients of Austrade’s
performance. Figure 8 shows the client satisfaction since 1993–94.

Figure 8
Clients’ ratings of Austrade’s overall performance (1993–2001) 48

Sources: 1993–94 to 1996–97 data from ANAO Audit Report No 4 199–99; 1998–99 to 2000–2001
data from Austrade.

0

10

20

30

60

70

80

90

100

1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001

P
er

ce
nt

Z

Z

Negat vei Positive Neutral

Year

48 Austrade advised that due to changes in the way clients were asked to rate Austrade’s performance
in its CSIS, consistent trends can only be measured from 1995–96 onwards. The full CSIS was
not conducted in 1997–98. The overall rating question was only asked of clients who had made
export sales or investments in that year. Austrade documents indicate that the positive rating was
78 per cent.



49

2.29 Notwithstanding the impact of sampling and non-sampling risk
on statistical sample surveys,49 Figure 8 shows that the positive ratings
have improved steadily from 77 per cent in 1996–97 to 88.2 per cent in
2000–2001. Austrade has been increasing its targets for client satisfaction;50

the 2000–2001 rating exceeded a new target of 85 per cent.

2.30 The enhanced strategic focus on client service has improved
satisfaction for some key client groups. For example, the previous audit
reported the results of a survey of clients that found that more experienced
exporters had a higher satisfaction with Austrade’s services than less
experienced exporters. ANAO found that data from recent Austrade
surveys shows that this difference has narrowed, particularly in
1999–2000,51 through improved satisfaction ratings for potential exporters
(see Figure 9).

Figure 9
Client satisfaction by export stage (1997–2000) 52

Client Focus

Sources: 1997–98 data from ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99 based on an ANAO survey of
clients; 1998–1999 to 1999–2000 data from Austrade.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Potential Exporter Exporter

P
er

ce
nt

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

Client export stage

49 In the 1998–99 survey, for example, there was a 90 per cent confidence level that the actual client
satisfaction rate was within ± 1.3 per cent of the mean figure of 79.5 per cent. In the 1999–2000
survey there was a 90 per cent confidence level that the actual client satisfaction rate was within
± 1.5 per cent of the mean figure of 81.8 per cent. In addition, the surveys may be subject to
non-sampling risk, such as time period bias, processing errors, non-response bias and respondent
bias, although Austrade advised that its survey process manages these risks as tightly as
possible.

50 In 1999–2000 the target was 80 per cent client satisfaction and Austrade actually achieved
81.8 per cent client.

51 At the time of preparation of this report, Austrade did not have data for 2000–2001 broken down
to this level of detail.

52 There are differences between scale used by the ANAO in the previous audit and the CSIS. The
data has been standardised to enable comparison.



50 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

2.31 The previous audit also found that smaller organisations were
less satisfied with Austrade’s services than larger organisations (in terms
of employee numbers). Recent Austrade surveys shows that this
difference has since narrowed (see Figure 10).

Figure 10
Client satisfaction by organisation size (1997–2000) 53

Sources: 1997–98 data from ANAO Audit Report No.4 1998–99 based on an ANAO survey of
clients; 1998–1999 to 1999–2000 data from Austrade.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Micro Small Medium Large

Company Size

P
er

ce
nt

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

53 There are differences between scale used by the ANAO in the previous audit and the CSIS. The
data has been standardised to enable comparison. Consistent with the previous audit, Micro
company has been defined as less than 5 employees; Small company as 5–20 employees;
Medium company as 21–100 employees; and Large company as over 100 employees.



51

3. Delivering Consistent Quality
Client Service

This Chapter examines Austrade’s actions in relation to five recommendations of
the previous audit report. It finds that Austrade has made efforts to implement
most of the recommendations, however, more can be done to systematically capture
information specifically about consistency of key client service policy delivery.

Introduction
3.1 The previous audit considered whether Austrade delivered
services to its clients to a consistently high standard. Client awareness
of Austrade’s services was examined and client views concerning the
uniformity and quality of Austrade’s services were discussed. Human
resource management issues relevant to client focus were reviewed as
well as information systems and work processes.

3.2 The ANAO found that Austrade’s performance in continuously
improving processes and eliminating procedures and systems that do
not add value to the client were relatively strong, particularly across the
international network. The ANAO made five recommendations based
on the findings of the audit to assist in the delivery of consistent quality
client service. The recommendations related to:

• enhancing client awareness of Austrade’s services;

• resolving inconsistency in quality of client service;

• strengthening linkages between functional areas and reviewing and
enhancing training;

• integrating and improving information systems; and

• reviewing protocols and processing guidelines for key functional areas.

3.3 Austrade agreed to all  the recommendations, except one
recommendation (reviewing protocols and processing guidelines for key
functional areas), to which it agreed with qualification. Austrade’s actions
in relation to the recommendations are discussed in turn below.



52 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Enhancing client awareness of Austrade’s products
and services

Previous audit

The previous audit found that the ad-hoc nature of previous Austrade marketing
campaigns may have been a contributing factor to exporters and potential exporters
having a lower level of knowledge of Austrade’s purpose, services and products than is
desirable for effective delivery of service to its clients. Consequently, the audit
recommended that Austrade review the results of its marketing campaign to enhance
client awareness of Austrade’s products and services, and, as necessary, develop other
initiatives to ensure that its clients have a proper appreciation of Austrade’s activities.54

3.4 Since the previous audit, Austrade has completed two marketing
campaigns. The first campaign, run between July and November 1998,
used Austrade’s ‘Kangaroo’ logo to raise brand awareness amongst
current and potential exporters, using newspapers, consumer magazines,
trade magazines and airport posters. As well, a brochure was sent to
35 000 businesses on Austrade’s lists, outlining Austrade’s services in
more detail.

3.5 The second, smaller, campaign ran from April 1999 to June 1999,
using ‘strip ads’ (advertisements placed in newspapers and magazines
along the bottom of the page) to target small to medium businesses to
develop export opportunities.

3.6 The results of the marketing campaigns were mixed: instead of a
targeted 10 per cent increase in calls to the then Hotline, there was a
marked overall decline in calls between the 1998–99 and 2000–2001
financial years. Data collected by Austrade showed that seven per cent
of all calls to the ‘Hotline’ in 1998, and three per cent of calls in 1999,
were directly attributable to the marketing campaign. Offsetting the
decrease in calls to the Hotline, there was a substantial increase in usage
of the Austrade website. However, there is no data on the extent to
which this increase can be attributed to the marketing campaigns
(see Figure 11).

54 ANAO Recommendation 4.



53

Figure 11
Usage of ‘Hotline’ and Austrade Website 55

Source: Austrade.

3.7 In accordance with the ANAO recommendation, Austrade has
reviewed the results of both of these marketing campaigns. A 1998 review
of the ‘Kangaroo’ marketing campaign found that awareness among
current and potential clients of Austrade as a source of export advice
and assistance was high compared to other sources, but had declined
since a previous study in 1996 (from 67 to 56 per cent). Using a different
methodology, a 1999 review of the strip advertisement campaign revealed
that awareness among all businesses of Austrade’s services had declined
marginally between 1998 and 1999 (from 48 to 45 per cent), but that
awareness among exporters and potential exporters was high in 1998
and 1999 (94 and 93 per cent). Key findings of both these reviews are
summarised in Appendix 8.

3.8 Recent focus groups conducted by Austrade56 also found that
clients were aware of the Austrade brand, but that they were not familiar
with what Austrade does or how it can assist exporters.

0

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

100 000

120 000

140 000

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001

H
ot

l in
e

us
ag

e

0

200 000

400 000

600 000

800 000

1 000 000

1 200 000

W
eb

s
ite

us
ag

e

Hotline Website

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service

55 The website data is gathered from the number of ‘hits’, that is, number of times the website was
visited. The hotline data is gathered from the number of calls received by Austrade’s 13 28 78
telephone number.

56 The focus groups were conducted to support development and marketing of Austrade’s new
$4 million Website.



54 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

3.9 Notwithstanding the declining trend in awareness of its products
and services, Austrade had not undertaken a corporate marketing
campaign since the Kangaroo/Strip advertisements of 1998–99. Instead
it has focused on other initiatives to promote a proper appreciation of
Austrade’s activities. For example, it has undertaken more specific
marketing campaigns, such as a ‘Eurolink’ Seminar Series in 2000, which
aimed to raise the profile of European markets to Australian businesses.

3.10 Austrade has now commenced a corporate marketing campaign.
The $1.08 million campaign will be run over 2001–2003; with $845 000 to
be spent in calendar year 2001. Austrade advised that findings of previous
studies have been built into the new corporate marketing campaign. The
marketing campaign will be targeted at potential exporters, (particularly
small to medium enterprises) who have and have not had previous contact
with Austrade, as well as marketing to existing exporters via corporate
direct marketing activities, utilising case studies.

3.11 The primary objective of the corporate marketing campaign is to
increase the flow of enquiries and new clients to Austrade. The campaign
also aims to increase the understanding of the services offered and
enhance the perceptions in the marketplace towards Austrade. Austrade
advised that it will monitor the impact of the marketing campaign.57

3.12 The ANAO concludes therefore, that Austrade has reviewed its
marketing campaigns in line with the previous audit’s recommendations,
and has undertaken new initiatives to develop an appreciation amongst
current and potential clients of Austrade’s activities.

Resolving inconsistency in quality of client service
Previous audit

Client expectations and perceptions of service quality are affected by many factors, one of
which is the client’s previous experience with the organisation. Consistent service quality
across the service delivery network is therefore important in sustaining and improving
client satisfaction. Austrade’s client expectations work confirms that reliability of service is
highly valued by its clients, a view supported by stakeholders consulted by the ANAO.

The previous audit found that the variable quality of client service, including application of
charging practices was attracting criticism from clients.58 Consequently, the ANAO
recommended that Austrade resolve, as soon as possible, any inconsistent application of
the current Client Service Policy, including policy relating to pricing of products and
services to provide a uniform service to clients.59

57 Performance monitoring of the marketing campaign will be through the three channels provided
for response in the advertisements—phone, email and web. Tracking of responses to the website
will be based on changes in number of hits and user sessions outside of the expected trend and
also via the tracking research in October/November 2001 regarding respondents call to action
responses. The corporate direct marketing campaign will drive traffic to specific pages within the
site that will be measured from email responses and tracking callers to the Advisory Service.

58  As discussed in Chapter 1, inconsistent application of fees had been a driver for the introduction
of the Client Service Policy in 1995.

59 ANAO Recommendation 5.



55

3.13 In a global service environment, inconsistency in client service
policy application can be managed and minimised, but not completely
eliminated. The challenge is to ensure that any inconsistency is reduced
to, and maintained within, reasonable levels and that management
performance information supports this process.

3.14 Resolution of inconsistency in application of client service policies
has been a strategic priority for Austrade. The achievement of ‘consistently
high standards of service across the Austrade network in areas of key importance
to clients’ was one of the three goals outlined in the Austrade Managing
Director’s announcement to all staff, entitled Austrade’s Service Ethic, in
August 1998, concurrent with the tabling of the previous audit.60

3.15 Austrade has sought to implement this goal through a number of
strategies and activities including:

• strengthening guidelines on the application of CSP, as well as assisting
implementation of the guidelines through training and provision of
helpdesk services for staff;

• assisting consistency of pricing policy application by substantially
simplifying the basis on which fees are imposed on clients;

• identifying client expectations through focus groups and ensuring that
the service standards developed are measured through client surveys;

• capturing client feedback and complaints through its client surveys
and complaints mechanism and passing this information, including
areas for improvement, to the relevant Austrade offices; and

• enhancing client service staff training.

3.16 Monitoring of service quality in Austrade’s overseas regions has
been devolved to Senior Trade Commissioners, who are responsible for
ensuring consistency in policy application in proposals, quality of
information/presentation to clients, and follow-up. Austrade does not
consolidate performance information for this monitoring; instead it seeks
to monitor service quality through client satisfaction results, client
feedback, and export impact results. The Advisory unit has a major role
in monitoring and promoting service quality in both Austrade’s Australian
Operations and in the interaction between Austrade offices (both within
Australia and overseas), through, for example:

• monitoring response times for Quick Market Analyses;

• ensuring a summary of all Quick Market Analyses is circulated to all
posts so that markets are not missed for clients; and

• assisting development of staff through training, briefings and rotations.

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service

60 The other two goals were: long term partnerships with Austrade’s clients; and, collecting and
acting on client feedback to identify new opportunities for service improvements.



56 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

3.17 Austrade considers that the above actions have reduced the
inconsistency of client service policy application previously identified.
Although Austrade does not have direct performance measures to assess
this, the increases in client satisfaction results in recent years (see 2.28)
are consistent with increased service consistency. In addition, client
satisfaction across Austrade’s regions has become less variable, with the
spread of satisfaction ratings between the regions decreasing from a
13 per cent range in 1998–99 to an eight per cent range in 1999–2000
(see Figure 12).61 This suggests more consistent service delivery across
Austrade’s network.

Figure 12
Positive client satisfaction ratings by region 1998–2000

Source: Austrade CSIS analysis.

3.18 The CSIS does have one question which gives some insight into
service consistency. That is, do clients find Austrade staff consistently
attentive and courteous. Austrade’s analysis of its CSIS has identified
that this aspect is the most significant driver of client dissatisfaction:
even if staff are performing well in other key areas, rude, inattentive or
discourteous behaviour tends to result in overall client dissatisfaction.
The results for this question show quite high levels of consistency in
attention and courtesy, with improvement in performance in the most
recent year (see Figure 13).

70

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

86

Americas Australia Europe ME/IO NE Asia SE Asia South Pacific

P
er

ce
nt

1999-2000 1998-1999

Region

61 Detailed results for 2000–2001 were not available at the time of preparation of this report. The
statistical sampling risk for the regional figures is higher than for Austrade generally. For example,
the 1999–2000 error rate for the Austrade regions ranged between ± 3.1 per cent and ± 4.9 per cent.
This may account for some of the variation by region.



57

Figure 13
Austrade staff were consistently attentive and courteous 1998–2000

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service

Source: Austrade CSIS analysis.

3.19 Austrade also collects, actions, and monitors client feedback
(complaints, compliments) through its CSIS and a specific feedback module
in its computer system, CBS (see also Chapter 4). Results from the CSIS
show that around 15 to 18 per cent of clients anually experienced a
problem between 1998 and 2001. Analysis of the complaints data suggests
that Austrade has been successful in addressing the underlying causes of
the complaints, with a positive trend in proportion of clients reporting
specific problems year to year. For example: in 1998–99, 16.2 per cent of
all problems related to fees and billing; in 1999–2000, this dropped to
14.5 per cent, driven in large part by a substantial fall in the number of
clients reporting a problem relating to incorrect billing.62 Similarly, there
was a reduction from 43 per cent in 1998–99 to 35 per cent in 1999–2000
of clients experiencing a problem related to ‘staff competence or knowledge’,
suggesting that underlying staff skills have improved.

3.20 Austrade advised that the CBS feedback module, discussed in
Chapter 4, will be able to provide information on consistency or
uniformity of service. However, the system was introduced in July 2000,
and is still building a database and thus has limited trend ability at this
stage—but does show that 19 per cent of complaints relate to fees and
41 per cent relate to service quality issues.

0

20

40

60

80

100

Yes No Don’t Know

P
er

ce
nt

1998-99 1999-2000

62 These figures relate to all clients (fee paying and non-fee paying) who reported a problem with
fees and billing, as the CSIS does not readily enable stratification by those who pay fees and
those who receive services free of charge.



58 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

3.21 Notwithstanding Austrade’s efforts in addressing inconsistency
of service policy application, some Austrade’s clients continue to voice
concerns about inconsistency. For example one client commented to
Austrade that ‘each office charges differently and provides different levels of
service. It’s expensive for what you get. Some offices charge for what some offices
do for free’ .  Austrade considers that the above client view is not
representative, but does seek to ensure that the importance of addressing,
or avoiding, views such as this is regularly reinforced through internal
staff publications as well as through training programs and management
statements.

3.22 It is difficult with Austrade’s current measurement systems to
assess directly the extent to which views such as that reported above
represent a risk of wider inconsistency. However, as already noted, trends
in indicators indirectly suggest improving consistency. The ANAO
therefore considers there would be merit in considering whether further
information on consistency of service delivery could be cost-effectively
obtained through the CSIS by allowing a broader scale of answers or
considering additional questions.63  This would help assess the success of
a key strategic initiative.

3.23 Austrade has advised that it does now intend to extend this to a
scale of answers in the CSIS for the section addressing the Charter.64 For
example, respondents will be asked if ‘it was explained how Austrade
could be of help’, with the choice of answers now being ‘always, sometimes,
never or don’t know’ rather than the previous ‘yes, no or don’t know’. This
should greatly help in further assessing consistency of service delivery.

3.24 The ANAO concludes therefore that, as part of its strategic focus
on client service improvement, Austrade has made a substantial effort to
address inconsistency in client service policy application. While indirect
indicators, such as client satisfaction ratings, suggest that these efforts
have had some success, Austrade has not been able to assess this important
aspect of its client services directly. Austrade is now addressing this
requirement through revisions to its client satisfaction survey, as part of
continuous improvement.

63 Some existing CSIS questions about key service policies could be modified to capture answers
on a scale rather than ‘yes/no/don’t know. Alternatively or in addition, expert advice obtained by
the ANAO was that Austrade could specifically seek answers on a sliding scale to a question such
as ‘To what extent do you consider that [Austrade or the Post] consistently delivers quality
service each time you do business with them?’

64 This section deals with the client service standards in the Charter, which are based on research
into Austrade’s client expectations.



59

Strengthening linkages between functional areas
Previous audit

Client focus research indicates that clients expect staff of an organisation to be fully
conversant with the products and services they supply. Client dissatisfaction becomes
high when this does not occur. The previous audit found that within Austrade, in particular
in the area responsible for Export Marketing and Development Grants (EMDG) program,
there was to some degree a cultural gap from the rest of the organisation and that there
would be merit in considering enhancing personnel practices such as cross training.

The ANAO recommended that Austrade strengthen its client-focused culture by ensuring
personnel practices strengthen linkages between functional areas within Austrade.65

3.25 Since the previous audit, Austrade has extended its broad-banded
staffing structure,66 which makes it easier for staff to move laterally within
Austrade. Austrade has also promoted more consistent personnel
practices through an internal website.67 It considers that these initiatives
should assist in strengthening linkages across the organisation.

3.26 Austrade has also introduced staff rotations/exchanges as well
as secondments and short-term postings to address the specific issue of
functional area isolation identified by the previous audit. For example:
around three people have been rotated between the EMDG corporate
area and Austrade corporate area; within the Melbourne office, regular
rotations of all EMDG grants assessor staff through the Austrade
Advisory Service (‘Hotline’) twice per year for around one month
commenced in 1999; and, also within the Melbourne office, regular
rotations of the Austrade Advisory Service staff to the Export Advisory
and Marketing Unit (EAMU) for around three months commenced in
mid 2000 as part of a process to integrate functionally similar areas. More
broadly, in the year 2000, 18 Australian staff undertook short-term
overseas assignments; 56 staff were involved in Olympic-related
placements; and six staff were seconded to other organisations. The
following examples illustrate the experiences of some EMDG and EAMU
staff consulted by the ANAO about the rotation process.

65 ANAO Recommendation 6, first part.
66 The broad-banded staffing structure was introduced in July 1995. This replaced 12 staffing levels

with eight. The new structure created in 1995 shifted Austrade Australian-based staff from the
Public Service ASO classification to an Austrade specific classification. The main change was the
broad-banding of the ASO levels 1–6. This was reviewed in July 1998 and Austrade renamed and
simplified its classification structure that went from APL 1 to APL 8, reflecting the actual number of
levels. In December 2000, Overseas Engaged Employees (OEE) were broad-banded in alignment
with Australian staff, which created Australian Overseas Performance Levels 1–5.

67 The website was established in 1996, and includes information on management policies, HR
contacts, recruitment, pay and conditions, performance management, HR forms, training
resources, organisation charts and induction.

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service



60 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Examples of staff experience of rotation between functional
areas (EMDG and EAMU).

EMDG and EAMU staff consulted by the ANAO advised that the initial impetus for the staff
rotations primarily related to management of over-staffing issues. The staff rotations were
generally regarded as having been positive, bringing personal benefits to the staff and
benefits to both the work areas. Staff noted that they were able to bring knowledge to the
area through which they rotated, and take away a much broader understanding of
Austrade’s activities. However, some more negative experiences were reported,
particularly associated with the limited choice imposed on staff in terms of participation in
rotations and the areas with which rotations were available.

Austrade managers consulted by the ANAO indicated that they considered the rotations
process to be beneficial, particularly to the staff at the ‘ground level’.

Some EMDG staff have also participated in short term placements at Austrade overseas
posts.  This experience was a very positive one, particularly in terms of enhanced career
prospects and staff gaining knowledge for use on return to their original area.

Overall, staff in the EMDG area reported that while there had been some breaking down
of the cultural separation between it and the rest of Austrade, a divide remained.68

3.27 It is recognised better practice that implementation of new
management arrangements be accompanied by an appropriate
performance information and evaluation framework. Staff consulted by
the ANAO about the rotations and short-term placements advised that
they shared their experiences informally with the staff in the returning
area, and in informal discussions with managers on return. However,
there is no systematic process to capture and report this information for
management information purposes. There would be benefit in Austrade
capturing this information to provide it with a means to assess the
effectiveness of the rotation schemes in strengthening linkages between
functional areas.

Review and enhancement of training
Previous audit

The previous audit found that, although there was some emphasis on client focus skills/
aptitude in recruiting and promotion, there was scope for further emphasis to be placed on
these skills in the training and development of staff. Consequently, the ANAO
recommended that Austrade strengthen its client-focused culture by reviewing and
enhancing training programs across its global network to maintain currency in export
related issues and reinforce client-focused behaviour.69

68 The ANAO also notes that the CBS system, which has linked many functional areas within
Austrade, does not extend to EMDG, although Austrade advised that a pilot project is underway
linking CBS and EMDG data.

69 ANAO Recommendation 6, second part.



61

3.28 Since the previous audit, Austrade has reviewed and revised the
content and delivery mechanisms for its client service training programs.

3.29 In 1998–99 each Austrade region contracted a consultant to
develop specific training to address local client service issues.70 Austrade
also corporately developed and delivered revised client service training
in the year 2000 to all unit and post managers71 as well as to managers
returning to posts. The purpose of the workshops was to focus on the
issues and skills necessary to develop client-focused teams. Feedback
from staff about the workshops was very positive.

3.30 A better practice video on client service, ‘Service 85+’, has been
introduced as well as induction courses for new staff at pre-posting and
other staff development programs. Guidance for managers supervising
new staff has been prepared which specifically includes sections to ensure
employee awareness of Austrade’s Client Service Charter, Client Service
Policy and Austrade’s Output Measures.

3.31 Austrade’s Climate Survey results for 1999 and 2000 do not show
high levels of satisfaction with its training strategies. For example,
44 per cent agree overall with the five training statements72 with
66 per cent of staff being in less than full agreement. There was also
substantial variation between Austrade’s regions in satisfaction with some
training issues.73 Whilst Austrade is not alone in having staff surveys
showing poor results for satisfaction with training issues, the results do
indicate that these are areas that require ongoing management attention.

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service

70 Austrade staff views about the success of this process are mixed, with some considering that it
had a significant impact in two of the seven overseas regions, but limited impact elsewhere, while
others considered that the impact was more uniformly positive.

71 Except EMDG.
72 The statements were: The training I receive is targeted at an appropriate level to enhance my

skills; The training delivered is relevant to my work; There is strong support and commitment to
my training and development needs; I receive the necessary training to support Austrade doing
business over the Internet; and We have effective training programs to help me do my job well.
There was variation in the level of agreement with each statement from 31 to 51 per cent.

73 Austrade advised that its managers have workshopped the results of the survey at both a
functional and regional level and that more detailed analysis of training needs will result from
workshops in June 2001 and a subsequent staff survey of training and development needs and
priorities against core capabilities, including client service and relationship management, as part
of the 2001–2002 performance management process.



62 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

3.32 To address these issues, Austrade has undertaken a more
fundamental assessment of its staff knowledge and development needs
through the Information Age project (see paragraph 2.11) which is aimed
at positioning Austrade for changes in international business brought
about by the changing needs of its clients and the rapid growth of
electronic and knowledge-based systems. A key aspect of the project has
been a decision to draw together human resources practices and strategies
into an intellectual capital framework which would form the core value
proposition to new recruits and current Austrade employees. A major
component of this is the creation of an innovative ‘virtual university’,
the Austrade Institute.

3.33 The Institute will provide staff with access to a broad range of
learning and knowledge development opportunities through education
and training, research and access to business and academic networks. It
will deliver education and training programs aligned to seven ‘people
capability requirements’ oriented towards key values, including client
service.74

3.34 Staff across Austrade’s global network will be able to undertake
training and development activities through various delivery modes that
reflect the global nature of the organisation—encompassing face to face,
on–line and distance learning options. Whilst the Institute is a ‘virtual’
entity, located on Austrade’s intranet, Austrade advised that it will
continue its emphasis on workshop-based learning and coaching.75

3.35 The ANAO concludes that Austrade has reviewed its staff client
service training programs and, through its investment in the Austrade
Institute, is continuing to improve the content and delivery of staff
training.

74 The people capability requirements define the skills and attributes required of staff to deliver the
business objectives of Austrade. They were developed from Austrade’s 1998 ‘New Millennium
Austrader’ attributes.

75 Austrade has entered into a ‘strategic partnership’ with RMIT University to deliver the Institute.



63

Integrating and improving information systems
Previous audit

Client-focused organisations provide staff with efficient and flexible information systems
that support client service. The previous audit found that many of Austrade’s information
systems were not integrated at the time resulting in inefficiencies and duplication. In
addition, the ‘Hotline’ system76 was frequently overloaded; there were inconsistencies in
data entry, resulting in duplication of client data; and the staffing contact details database
used was out of date.

At the time of the audit, Austrade was developing a Core Business System to integrate key
systems. The ANAO recommended that in developing an integrated information system to
support service to clients, [Austrade] should give priority to developing a common client
database accessible to all functional areas in Austrade. This should include upgrading
the technical infrastructure for the Export Hotline to eliminate data input limitations.77

Core Business System (CBS)
3.36 The aim of the Core Business System (CBS) was to integrate three
systems: the Client Information Management System, Workflows System
and the Export Opportunity System.78 CBS was launched in July 2000 and
is used in all Austrade offices, both in Australia and overseas. Most
overseas posts are connected to CBS through a permanent
telecommunication link; the system updates twice daily to keep
information current.79

3.37 Austrade has adopted a staged approach to connecting its IT
systems. CBS integrated the three core Austrade IT systems. Other
Austrade systems, such as the Export Hotline System have also been
linked to CBS but are not fully integrated. The ANAO found that the
link between Export Hotline System and CBS is somewhat cumbersome
for users, hampering the easy transfer of data between the two systems.
Austrade has recently allocated resources to address these concerns.

76 Austrade Export Hotline.
77 ANAO Recommendation 7.
78 The Client Information Management System was Austrade’s client management database system.

It contained data on about 30 000 Australian exporters, supporters and affiliated overseas
enterprises. Workflows was a prototype of a number of client-to-customer and customer-to-client
processes. The Export Opportunity System was used in the State offices and posts to capture
potential export opportunities. It was a delivery mechanism for the relay of opportunities from
posts to clients.

79 A small number of small posts (15), such as those in the Middle East, do not have permanent
telecommunications links to Australia. These offices have CBS Offline, a CD-ROM that is updated
weekly. Austrade advised that CBS connectivity for some of these posts may be improved
following a Telecommunication Review presently underway.

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service



64 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

3.38 Austrade intends to link other corporate applications into the CBS,
in particular, parts of the Export Market Development Grants database,
with a pilot project underway. Austrade intends to extend subsequently
the linkage to further applications including: the Austrade Web Project,
Financial Management Information System, Human Resource
Management Information System, the Time Management System and its
Staff Expertise Directory.

3.39 The introduction of CBS proved to be more challenging than
initially expected, and its proposed launch coincided with the period
when Austrade was focusing resources on addressing the year 2000 risks.
Consequently, the launch of CBS in July 2000 was later than the planned
date of October 1999. CBS experienced some initial problems regarding
speed, stability, replication and search functions.

3.40 These problems were reflected in Austrade’s year 2000 Climate
Survey conducted around the time CBS was introduced, which showed
variable levels of satisfaction with Austrade’s Business Systems and
particularly speed. Austrade also advised that CBS is large and quite
complex, and several iterations of training were required to establish
competence in its geographical network. Figure 14 summarises staff views
on the effectiveness of Austrade’s Business Systems at the time.

Figure 14
Austrade staff views on effectiveness of business systems (year 2000) 80

Source: Austrade Climate data 2000.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Overall
effectiveness of

Business Systems

P
er

ce
nt

Agree Tend Agree Disagree

I find it quick and
easy to access

information from
Austrade's

Business Systems

Austrade's
technology and

business systems
meet the needs of

the clients and
customers

I am confident
using Austrade's

Business Systems

Staff have access
to all the information

necessary to
service clients and

customers

80 Data for Middle East/Indian Ocean and South East Asian regions not yet available.



65

3.41 Subsequent updates to the system in October 2000, and again in
May 2001, have addressed some of these problems. A task force has been
put in place to address the outstanding issues. Austrade intends to
conduct a CBS post-implementation review in 2001. The development of
CBS will have cost $4 million by the end of 2001. Austrade advised that
ongoing developments are continuing to keep the system relevant to
business.

Hotline system
3.42 The Export Hotline System was replaced in 2000. Staff consulted
by the ANAO described the new system as ‘excellent’, and the limitations
identified in the previous audit (overloading, duplication of client data
and out of date contact details) have been overcome.

Conclusion
3.43 The ANAO concludes that Austrade has integrated three of its
key information systems into CBS as planned, and has significantly
improved the system in support of the Export Hotline. CBS experienced
some initial problems resulting in staff dissatisfaction; but Austrade has
given a high priority to rectifying these problems. Further improvements
to CBS remain a key priority for Austrade.

Protocols and processing guidelines for key
functional areas

Previous audit

The previous audit found that there was an absence of organisational guidelines in some
areas, which created difficulties, for example, for Export Hotline System users and for the
Export Advisory and Marketing Unit. Such guidance was considered an important tool in
ensuring work units provided clients with consistently high quality services.

Consequently, the ANAO recommended that Austrade review its work processes and
provide structured operational guidelines for functional areas such as the Export Hotline
and EAMU, to ensure consistent quality of services to clients. Austrade agreed to the
recommendation, with qualification, namely that it preferred to continue its policy of not
providing detailed operational manuals.81

3.44 Notwithstanding Austrade’s qualification, the ANAO found that
Austrade has substantially strengthened guidance for its key functional
areas, through for example, a procedures manual for the Advisory Service,
which has replaced the Hotline, and establishment of consistent data
entry protocols to enable accurate information to be shared with CBS.
Guidelines for the most common operational procedures for EAMU have
also been issued. Austrade advised that the guidelines are being updated
to reflect systems changes and operational instructions.

Delivery Consistent Quality Client Service

81 ANAO Recommendation 8.



66 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

4. Evaluating Client Service
Performance

This Chapter examines Austrade’s actions in relation to four recommendations of
the previous audit report. It finds that while Austrade has taken actions to
implement all the recommendations, the CSIS could be strengthened by enabling
the systematic capture of information specifically about consistency of key client
service policy delivery; the complaints recording module is under-utilised; and
the cost-pricing policy would benefit from clarification in some areas.

Introduction
4.1 The previous audit found that Austrade’s client services were
meeting the needs and expectations of a majority of their users but that
Austrade has not taken full advantage of its processes for evaluating its
client service performance through client surveys, complaints and export
impact measurement. Austrade’s approach to recovering costs did not
assist it to evaluate effectively the cost-effectiveness of its service delivery
activities.

4.2 The ANAO made four recommendations based on the findings of
the audit to assist Austrade in evaluating its client service performance.
The recommendations related to:

• redesigning client surveys;

• utilising complaints data;

• simplifying export impact measurement; and

• strengthening Austrade’s cost-pricing framework.

4.3 Austrade agreed to all the recommendations; its actions in relation
to them are discussed in turn below.



67

Redesigning client surveys
Previous audit

The previous audit found that the Client Service Improvement Study, which is the principal
client approval investigative mechanism used by Austrade, was failing to meet a
significant element of its objectives. In particular, it did not provide sufficient information to
enable Austrade to analyse, report or identify specific problems in service delivery to
clients.

The ANAO also found that a monthly client survey conducted by Austrade’s Hotline area
was in need of redesign to align it with client expectations.

Consequently, the ANAO recommended that to provide input to Austrade’s continuous
improvement processes Austrade improve its client survey methodology through:

a) redesigning the surveys to provide sound data that will identify specific deficiencies;
and

b) ensuring survey results are analysed and reported to provide insight into
performance.82

Identifying service deficiencies
4.4 Consistent with the ANAO’s recommendation, the Client Service
Improvement Study (CSIS) has now been revised and addresses the
drivers for client satisfaction by providing specific feedback against
service standards in the Client Service Charter, with results that are
actionable at the unit level. Austrade’s Service Charter standards were
incorporated into its client survey with the objective of:

• obtaining meaningful client feedback about how various Austrade
work units have performed against basic and tailored service
standards;

• identifying standards that are key drivers of client satisfaction; and

• using the client feedback to develop tailored service improvement
strategies for each work unit.

4.5 In addition, the CSIS now includes a section on problems
encountered by clients, enabling data to be collected about the broad
type of issue, the action taken by the client, whether the problem was
resolved to the client’s satisfaction,83 and whether they would like further
contact from Austrade about the issue. The CSIS also includes a
compliments section. The CSIS client feedback data provides broad
information to Austrade managers about problem areas, and enables
follow-up of specific problems with the relevant office, where client agrees
to be contacted about the problem.

Evaluating Client Service Performance

82 ANAO Recommendation 9.
83 CSIS data for 1999–2000 indicates that around 17 per cent of clients who had a problem consider

it to have been resolved to their satisfaction; around 45 per cent consider one or more problems
were yet to be resolved; 26 percent consider that one or more problem had been resolved in an
unsatisfactory manner; and 9 percent did not know how the problem turned out.



68 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

4.6 The ANAO therefore considers that the CSIS now enables the
capture, actioning and reporting of specific service deficiencies as they
relate to the client service standards and to problems experienced by
clients with Austrade’s services. The ANAO considers that the changes
to the CSIS scale, discussed at 3.23, around the questions on Austrade’s
service standards will enable Austrade to assess further any specific
service deficiencies.

Analysis and reporting on performance
4.7 Results of the CSIS are a key part of Austrade’s performance
assessment framework. The ANAO found that the revised structure of
the CSIS enables client satisfaction to be measured at an organisational,
regional and unit level and that the questions relate directly to the service
standards outlined in the Client Service Charter.

4.8 Austrade offices receive individualised reports on the CSIS results
for their office. These detailed reports include an assessment of the office’s
performance, areas for improvement, and feedback on problems and
outstanding service. Austrade office managers advised the ANAO that
the CSIS results analysed in this way is useful, enabling areas to be
identified and actioned for improvement. Progress on these actions is
reported to the Executive on a monthly basis.84

4.9 The reports provided to Austrade unit managers identify unit
level results against all areas and provides guidance on how to prioritise
areas for ongoing attention. This approach is consistent with the
methodology used in the Climate Survey analysis,  and enables
identification of areas for immediate attention for improvement or
strengths to be celebrated.

Hotline survey
4.10 The Hotline survey was a low-cost monthly survey of the then
Hotline (now Advisory Service) clients. Its purpose was to address specific
training and development needs. The previous audit found that the
generic nature of the survey did not provide assurance that it was
addressing the key concerns of clients. Austrade has also concluded that
the survey had some methodological deficiencies, including;

• a lack of detail for negative responses (reducing the actionability of
the results);

84 As discussed previously, achievement of client satisfaction targets is reinforced through
performance agreements for post managers and EGM’s that are weighted towards Austrade’s
Client Service Output measures.



69

• concerns about consistency of results, given the survey’s size and
frequency; and

• lack of clarity about the survey targets.85

4.11 Consequently Austrade suspended the survey in July 2000.
Austrade is considering redesigning the CSIS also to address the
performance of the Advisory Service. In the meantime, Austrade advised
that it is considering the need to run another round of the ‘Hotline
Survey’ before the end of the current year.

Conclusion
4.12 The ANAO concluded that Austrade has implemented the
recommendation and improved its client service survey methodology
and its capture, analysis and reporting of performance for the key drivers
for client satisfaction and for specific service deficiencies. The current
CSIS represents a significant improvement over the previous client
surveys. Refinement of some CSIS questions would further assist Austrade
in managing the risks posed by specific service deficiencies; Austrade
has now revised its survey accordingly.

Utilising complaints data
Previous audit

The previous audit found that Austrade had a policy empowering staff to handle and
resolve most complaints. However Austrade did not capture, or make good use of
complaints data, or have a coordinated approach to monitoring and evaluating client
complaints.

Consequently, the ANAO recommended that Austrade improve its complaints mechanism
to ensure complaints data are monitored and analysed to identify service deficiencies and
provide input for consideration in Austrade’s continuous improvement processes.86

4.13 Austrade has recognised the need for a more effective process to
capture, monitor and analyse complaints data. A revised complaints/
feedback policy was issued in January 2000 supported by a training pack
on the capture of client comment and feedback across the Austrade
network. These documents emphasise the importance of capturing client
feedback to better understand the client’s experience of Austrade’s
services. They set out a procedure for handling complaints/feedback and
set performance standards (such as: responding to a direct complaint
within 2 days, and to a letter within 5 days; and checking with the
complainant whether they are satisfied with the complaints process).

Evaluating Client Service Performance

85 For example whether the primary target was to provide feedback on particular staff members or
on the service provided by the area.

86 ANAO Recommendation 10.



70 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

4.14 Austrade incorporated a complaints/feedback module in the Core
Business System (CBS) system in July 2000 to systematically capture,
report on, and action all client complaints including a description of the
feedback and actions taken.87 Officers are required to enter all complaints
into the CBS.

4.15 Reports can be generated from CBS on the number and type
feedback received (both complaints and compliments), and the service
area and region to which it relates. Austrade advised that it includes
complaints information in performance reports to the Executive (see
Appendix 9).

Completeness of complaints data
4.16 The ANAO found however that the value of the complaints system
is substantially reduced by lack of completeness. Data from Austrade’s
2000–2001 CSIS indicates that around 18 per cent of clients experience a
problem with Austrade’s service,88 with 44 per cent contacting Austrade
about their problem (see Figure 15). This would suggest that some
406 client problems should have been recorded in CBS in the first year of
operation.89 However, in 2000–2001 only 71 complaints were actually
registered on the complaints module, suggesting that around 82 per cent
of all feedback from clients expressing a problem with Austrade’s services
were not being registered as a complaint on the module.90

4.17 The rate of recording of client problems improved through the
2000–2001 year. For example, in the seven months to February 2001, 32
complaints had been registered, suggesting an under-recording of
87 percent. By May 2001, 56 complaints had been registered, an under-
recording of some 85 per cent.91

87 Austrade has also tried using feedback reply paid cards and has also been capturing client
feedback from Ministerial and Managing Director correspondence—this information is entered
into CBS.

88 This is consistent with previous years. For example, in the 1999–2000 CSIS, 85 percent of clients
reported no real problems with Austrade services; 9 percent reported one problem; 4 percent
reported two or more problems; and 2 percent reported continual problems.

89 The 2000–2001 CSIS indicates that 7.92 per cent of all clients reported contacting Austrade with
a problem. Austrade had 5122 Tier two-three clients receiving services in 2000–2001, meaning
that it should have been contacted by 406 clients with a problem, or 34 clients per month.

90 104 compliments had been recorded in the 2000–2001 year.
91 Calculation based on a pro-rata average of 34 complaints per month.



71

Figure 15
Austrade clients experiencing problems (1998–2001)

Evaluating Client Service Performance

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Clients experiencing a problem Clients contacting Austrade about their problem

1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001

P
e

r 
ce

n
t

Source: ANAO analysis of Austrade CSIS data 1998–99, 1999–2000 and 2000–2001.

4.18 The apparent under-recording of complaints contrasts with the
Climate Survey, which suggests that 60 per cent of staff feel confident in
reporting complaints.92 The ANAO considers that greater compliance with
Austrade policy to record complaints is necessary if it is to be able to use
this information to improve client service. Austrade has advised that it
is continuing to focus on this issue and that a cultural change to ensure
the use of the complaints module may be required. It has also advised
that its new website may help address this problem by enabling clients
to directly email feedback on Austrade’s services. E-mail feedback/
complaints will be entered into CBS, assigned to an Actioning Officer
and followed-up as a matter of priority.

Conclusion
4.19 Austrade has taken actions to implement the recommendation by
introducing a complaints module as part of its CBS system to record and
monitor individual complaints, supported by revised policies and training
material. While Austrade does use the information from client complaints
that is recorded, and has been improving the rate at which it captures
this information, greater compliance with Austrade policy to record all
complaints is necessary if it is to be able to obtain full value from this
information to improve client service delivery.

92 In the year 2000 Climate Survey, 61 per cent of staff agreed with the statement ‘I feel confident in
reporting complaints so Austrade can improve as a result of client feedback’, whilst 23 per cent
tended to agree and 16 per cent disagreed.



72 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Simplifying Export Impact measurement
Previous audit

Export Impact measurement is an Output Measure for export sales made by Australian
businesses for which Austrade has made a positive contribution to those sales. As such it
is a valuable indicator of the benefits of Austrade’s activities, notwithstanding elements
that may be outside of its control (such as exchange rate fluctuations, global economic
conditions etc).

However, the previous audit found that there was considerable effort and duplication of
work involved in collecting data for Export Impact estimates by posts, which could have
been detracting from the core work of the organisation. Consequently, the ANAO
recommended that Austrade review the methodology for the Export Impact measurement
to simplify the collection and validation of data, and minimise duplication of effort,
consistent with the accuracy required of such estimates.93

4.20 Austrade reviewed its Export Impact measurement processes and
methodology in 1999 through a working party. As a result a new system
was implemented in July 2000 to capture and verify Export Impact.94 The
key objectives of the new system are to:

• simplify and obtain a more direct method of verification than the
previous system;

• confirm export and investment transactions closer to the time of service
delivery than previously;

• encourage and support follow-up with clients;

• ease the burden on clients and maintain their confidentiality by not
asking them to undertake an externally-conducted telephone survey;
and

• reduce the significant costs associated with an externally conducted
survey.

4.21 The new system involves Austrade obtaining verification directly
from the client of Austrade’s contribution to those export sales.95 This is
achieved by sending a standard form to clients after the client has
indicated in discussions, which are part of regular client follow-up, that
an export sale has been achieved. The details on the returned form are
entered into the CBS.

93 ANAO Recommendation 11.
94 In developing the new system comparisons were made with a system used by Trade New

Zealand; and the new system was tested at overseas posts as well as being workshopped at an
overseas office conference.

95 Includes contracts for delivery in future years. Clients are asked to assess the level of Austrade’s
contribution as follows: We would not have made the sale without Austrade; Austrade was a key
factor in our success; or Austrade was a positive factor in our success. Austrade advised that if
the client has a lower opinion of Austrade’s contribution than one of these levels, then the export
sale would not be recorded as Export Impact.



73

4.22 The new system means that verification by an external agency of
Export Impact is no longer necessary, thereby reducing duplication of
effort and minimising costs. Instead post/unit managers are responsible
for accuracy of the system and regular audits of the data recorded in
CBS with the verified forms received from clients are conducted by
Austrade’s internal auditors.

4.23 Austrade set a target for Export Impact in 2000–2001 of $5.4 billion;
Austrade achieved $9.3 billion, which is some 72 per cent ahead of target.
The 2000–2001 Export Impact result compares with $7.5 billion in 1999–2000
and $8 billion at the time of the previous audit.

4.24 Austrade advised that the annual result of Export Impact can be
hard to predict, as a few big sales can have a big impact on overall figures.
For example, a big wheat sale in the Middle East can affect the overall
Austrade Export Impact results even though the main reason may be a
crop failure in the United States of America or one of the other suppliers.96

In 2000–2001 seven export sales of at least $200 million each amounted to
30 per cent of total Export Impact.97

4.25 The ANAO concludes that Austrade has appropriately
implemented the recommendation.

Evaluating Client Service Performance

96 For this reason, Austrade has also introduced a measure of the number of clients who positively
acknowledge Austrade’s contribution to export sales. In 2000-2001 Austrade achieved 1168 such
clients, some 30 per cent ahead of its target (901).

97 The large export sales comprised: $650 million to Saudi Arabia (automotive); $500 million to Iraq
(wheat); $481 million to the United Arab Emirates (construction); $350 million to Japan (raw
cotton); $340 million to Indonesia (sulphuric acid); $320 million to the United States of America
(wine); and $200 million to China (iron ore mining).



74 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Strengthening Austrade’s cost-pricing framework
Previous audit

It is important in a cost-pricing environment that organisations have in place systems that
provide assurance about service costs and the appropriateness of relevant fee settings.
The previous audit found that Austrade was unable to determine the full costs associated
with its various activities. It did not have a time recording system or an activity based
accounting system that would provide management information sufficient to allocate staff
activity to client segments.

This limited Austrade’s ability to evaluate the efficiency of service delivery to clients with
cost data flawed because regions were not applying pricing policy consistently.
Consequently, the ANAO recommended that Austrade review its cost-recovery
methodology and practices to ensure:

• full costs are identified and used for Austrade’s products and services;

• costs are appropriately attributed to all products and services based on the assessed
contribution those costs make to the product/service; and

• that such information is used to develop an appropriate cost-pricing framework
(including for notional pricing as applicable).

This will require Austrade to implement appropriate information systems such as time
recording and activity based accounting.98

Identifying and attributing full costs of activities (products or
services)
4.26 Good practice cost-pricing systems clearly identify the full costs
of providing products or services, both direct and indirect costs.99 For
organisations such as Austrade, the most significant of its direct costs
relate to staffing.

4.27 Since the previous audit, Austrade has introduced Outcome/
Output budgeting, cost-measurement, and reporting systems. This
includes the introduction of a Time Management System (TMS) in mid
1999. Nearly all staff who provide services directly to Australian exporters
use the TMS to record their time.100

4.28 The TMS requires staff to record the time spent each day on each
Austrade Output or sub-Output. The sub-Outputs are groups of activities
within each Output; for example, Output 2.3 ‘Tailored Export and

98 ANAO Recommendation 12.
99 Direct costs also include: administrative and property operating costs, staff travel, Fringe Benefits

Tax and consumables. In an accrual-costing environment, full costs will also include non-cash
costs, such as depreciation and accrued long service leave entitlements, and capital costs.

100 Overall, around 66 per cent of all Austrade staff (including overseas staff) use TMS. Around
20–25 per cent of all staff fall into the category of Corporate and Support, and do not use TMS.
A further 10–15 per cent of staff whose activities are solely attributed to one Output also do not
use the TMS; their costs are directly assigned to the relevant Output but are not further attributed
to sub-Outputs These staff are mostly involved in the EMDG program and Inward Investment
activities; a very small minority are involved in the direct provision of services to Australian
exporters (around 1 per cent of all staff are ‘single Output’ staff provide services directly to
Australian exporters).



75

Outward investment advice and services’ is broken down into sub-
Outputs such as:

• ‘Tier Two and Three service delivery and follow-up’ (see Figure 16); and

• ‘Active participation in trade displays’

The TMS Outputs and sub-Outputs are detailed in Appendix 10.

4.29 The indirect costs of corporate and support staff are attributed
on the basis of total direct expenditure, which is a method commonly
used in attributing indirect costs.101 Thus the TMS-based costing system
enables Austrade to identify the full costs (including indirect costs) of
each Output and sub-Output for services provided to Australian exporters.

4.30 However, the categories used in the TMS are somewhat broad;
for example, the sub-Output ‘Tier Two and Three service delivery and
follow-up’ does not distinguish between services to businesses seeking,
understanding, and entering markets (Tier Two) and those expanding
overseas business (Tier Three)—which is an important distinction in
Austrade’s cost-pricing framework (see paragraph 4.33). The sub-Outputs
also cover a range of products and services including ‘Quick Market
Analyses’, in-market business negotiations, room/office hire, and dispute
resolution. At the time of the audit this limited the extent to which
Austrade had information on the costs of its products and services in
support of an effective cost-pricing framework.

4.31 Recently, and as part of preparation for a Pricing Review102 later
in the 2001–2002 year, Austrade has sought to address this gap by
conducting a pilot sample survey to measure staff time in greater detail.
The preliminary results of the survey have now been used to break down
Austrade’s costs further to the level of products and services (although
Tier Two and Three costs are not yet separated).103

Evaluating Client Service Performance

101 Total direct expenditure is the total expenditure of the Output less its overheads. Where costs are
allocated based on direct expenditure, each Output’s total direct costs are calculated as a
percentage of the total direct costs for all Outputs. This percentage is then applied to the indirect
costs to attribute them to each Output. This methodology assumes, for example, that an Output
with 50 percent of the total direct expenditure within Austrade also incurs 50 percent of the
overhead costs.

102 The Department of Finance and Administration is coordinating Pricing Reviews of 35 Commonwealth
agencies. The Reviews are a corollary of the Outputs/Outcomes-based accrual accounting
framework which was introduced in 1999–2000. The accrual accounting framework requires
agencies to price the Outputs they produce to achieve the Government’s desired outcomes.
Pricing Reviews are a means through which the Government seeks to assess the appropriateness
of the prices of these Outputs relative to the volume and quality of service purchased.

103 The current version of TMS has a screen that enables additional management information to be
entered, such as client name, industry type. Reports on this information can be extracted from
TMS to enable closer identification of activity costs. However, Austrade advised that entry of
information on this screen is optional, and it is presently being used at about 6 of Austrade’s
90 posts (during February 2001 the fields in the optional screen were used 1350 times out of a
total of 32 000 entries).



76 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Cost-pricing framework
4.32 The previous audit noted that an effective cost-pricing model and
supporting information systems is vital in ensuring client satisfaction with
the ‘value for money’ of the services provided. Such cost-pricing
frameworks:

• identify which activities are to be cost-recovered and whether
recoverable costs are to be fully recovered or partially recovered; and

• ensure periodic review of price settings based on accurate information
about the costs of the services for which a fee is imposed.

Identifying recoverable activities and recovering costs
4.33 Austrade substantially simplified its pricing policy in 1998, and
eliminated some service packages that obscured the true cost of the
services provided. Austrade’s current pricing policy categorises clients
into three tiers, depending on their ‘export readiness’ (see Figure 16).

Figure 16
Fee charging framework 104

Source: Austrade.

Services
become

more
tailored

Tier One

Tier Two

Tier Three

$100 per hour for first
10 hours, $150 per

hour thereafter

$150 per hour

Free services

Seeking general information
and advice

Selecting, understanding and
entering markets

Expanding overseas business

Export Experience

Austrade Contribution Client Contribution

104 Tier Two clients entering a new market are charged at a subsidised rate of $100 per hour for the
first 10 hours.



77

4.34 While the current pricing policy clearly identifies for clients and
staff the activities for which cost-recovery is to be imposed, the policy
does not clearly articulate the extent to which Austrade intends to set its
fees with a view to full cost-recovery or partial cost-recovery.105 For
example, when the price of $150 per hour was set in 1995, it was a ‘full
cost-recovery rate’. The current pricing policy notes this, but does not state
whether fees are intended to continue to fully recover costs.

4.35 Whilst acknowledging that its pricing policy is unclear in this
respect, Austrade has advised that its fees are in fact no longer set with
a view to full cost-recovery. The fees are now imposed at a level it
considers appropriate, taking into account a range of factors in
determining the fee.106 Austrade further advised that the fee is ‘based on
the cost of production with appropriate adjustment for the optimum price to
achieve Austrade’s overall objectives’.107 However the ANAO found no
documented evidence of Austrade calculating the actual underlying costs
nor the offsetting factors that it has indicated that it takes into account
when setting its fees. As noted at paragraph 4.40, Austrade is no longer
recovering the full costs of Tier Two and Three services.

4.36 Austrade also advised the ANAO that it is awaiting the final report
of the Productivity Commission inquiry into Cost Recovery for
Commonwealth Agencies before clarifying its policy.

Evaluating Client Service Performance

105 The policy also does not specify which costs are to be included in calculating the costs of an
activity (for example, whether capital costs are to be included).

106 Austrade imposes its fees under the broad powers given to it under its legislation, that it may
‘charge such fees as the Commission considers appropriate with respect to the provision of
services’ (Section 28(c) of the Australian Trade Commission Act 1985).

107 Austrade advised that these factors include: impact on client satisfaction; cost of providing the
service; market rates that would be charged in Australia for similar services; market rates that
would be charged in the market where the work has been conducted; the political impact on
Austrade as a result of altering the fees; whether subsidisation is appropriate eg in the case of
new entrants to markets, in order to satisfy Government policy or other requirements; and
consistency of prices, so that the pricing regime is simple for clients to understand.



78 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Reviewing price settings
4.37 Austrade’s fee of $150 per hour was set in 1995 with a view to
full cost-recovery, based on 1993–94 data.108 However, the previous audit
found that by 1998:

the accuracy of this rate [$150 per hour] in terms of cost-recovery is
declining since it is based on data now four years old and has not been
revised since its introduction, notwithstanding the substantial changes
to Austrade’s operating parameters (such as operating costs and staffing
levels).

4.38 In 1998, following the previous audit, Austrade considered the
$150 per hour fee in conjunction with its pricing policy review, and it
considered that there was no basis on which to change pricing. However,
the ANAO found that this decision was not based on information which
actually enabled Austrade to assess whether the fee covered the costs of
Tier Two and Three services. Austrade advised that circumstances, such
as the introduction of the GST, have also militated against changes to its
prices.

4.39 In these circumstances there is a risk of increasing misalignment
between fees and costs,  which experience suggests can lead to
dissatisfaction amongst clients, particularly where a flat rate fee is applied.
As previously noted (see paragraph 3.21) some clients consider Austrade’s
fees to be too high; the ANAO also found that others consider the fees to
be well below market rates and the true cost of providing Austrade’s
services.

4.40 Austrade’s recent sample survey of staff activities indicates that
the full cost to Austrade of providing Tier two and three services is now
in fact between $190–$210 per hour, including indirect costs. Thus
Austrade’s fees for Tier Two and Three services are some 25–40 per cent
below the cost of providing the relevant services. The relationship
between fees and costs would seem to warrant further consideration
having regard, inter alia, to competitive neutrality principles. (Austrade
do not consider themselves to be strictly in competition with the private
sector although it acknowledges that some clients would have an option
of alternative private sector service providers).

108 Total operating costs for the financial year 1993–94 ($166 million) were divided by the total
number of ‘frontline’ hours available. Available hours were calculated by multiplying the number of
frontline staff capable of earning revenue (736) by the number of billable hours per person per
year (1500):

$166 million  = $150

736 x 1500



79

4.41 Austrade has advised that it will consider the philosophy behind
its cost-pricing practices, including ‘who pays how much for what services’
following the Pricing Review.

Conclusion: cost-pricing
4.42 Austrade has strengthened its cost-pricing framework since the
previous audit, and has implemented a time recording system which
enables it to identify the full costs for its Outputs. Recent enhancements
to the costing system now support measurement of costs at the level of
products and services, which will support informed management decision
making about fee settings and the development of an appropriate
cost-pricing framework. However, Austrade’s pricing policy is in need
of clarification, in particular in articulating the extent that fees are
intended to recover costs of services provided to existing exporters
seeking to expand overseas business. Consideration of fees has not until
recently been fully informed by information on the actual costs of services
delivered. In fact, the fees charged to these clients are some 25 to
40 per cent under the full costs of providing the services. Austrade has
indicated that it is now reviewing its pricing policy.

Canberra   ACT P J Barrett
28 September 2001 Auditor-General

Evaluating Client Service Performance



80 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit



81

Appendices



82 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit



83

Appendix 1

ANAO Audit Report 4 1998–99 Client Service
Initiatives Australian Trade Commission
(Austrade)—Recommendations
Set out below are the ANAO’s recommendations for the previous audit and
Austrade’s response, along with a summary of the current audit’s findings and
the relevant paragraph references.

Chapter 2: Client Focus–Strategic Focus and Alignment

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade clarify its corporate
No.1 objectives to provide a direct and clear link between the overall

performance of the business and the provision of quality customer
service.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
2.4–2.12).

Chapter 3: Client Focus and Expectations

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade review the implementation
No.2 of its current client service policies and supporting practices for

cost–effectiveness and efficacy.

As part of the review, Austrade should look closely at the apparent
customer focus disparity between staff in the Australian and
international regions.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
2.13–2.20).

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade undertake further client
No.3 research to guide its customer focus strategies, particularly into:

• potential and actual clients, specific client categories and key
client characteristics;

• client perceptions of their service needs and client expectations
of service quality;

• client views about the profile, reputation and performance of
Austrade;

• client attitudes to existing and possible future services, products
and communication messages; and

• client behaviour that affects agency performance and objectives
and other factors that influence client behaviour.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
2.21–2.27).

continued next page

Appendices



84 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Chapter 4: Service Delivery

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade review the results of its
No.4 marketing campaign to enhance client awareness of Austrade’s

products and services and, as necessary, develop other initiatives
to ensure that its clients have a proper appreciation of Austrade’s
activities.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
3.4–3.12).

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade resolve, as soon as
No.5 possible, any inconsistent application of the current Client Service

Policy, including policy relating to pricing of products and services,
to provide uniform service to clients.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Substantial efforts have been made to
address inconsistent application of client service policy. Austrade
does not yet have information to assess directly the success of
these efforts (see paragraphs 3.13–3.24).

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade strengthen its client–focused
No.6 culture by:

• ensuring personnel practices strengthen linkages of between
functional areas of Austrade; and

• reviewing and enhancing training programs across its global
network to maintain currency in export related issues and
reinforce customer–focused behaviour.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
3.25–3.35).

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade, in developing an integrated
No.7 information system to support service to clients, should give priority

to developing a common client database accessible to all
functional areas in Austrade. This should include upgrading the
technical infrastructure for the Export Hotline to eliminate data input
limitations.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
3.36–3.43).



85

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade review work processes and
No.8 provide structured operational guidelines for functional areas such

as the Export Hotline and EAMU, to ensure consistent quality of
services to clients.

Austrade response: Agreed with qualification.109

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraph 3.44).

Chapter 5: Performance Evaluation

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that to provide input to Austrade’s
No.9 continuous improvement processes Austrade improve its client

survey methodology through:
a) redesigning the surveys to provide sound data that will identify

specific service deficiencies; and
b) ensuring survey results are analysed and reported to provide

insight into performance.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented with further enhancements
planned (see paragraphs 4.4–4.12).

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade improve its complaints
No.10 mechanism to ensure complaints data are monitored and analysed

to identify service deficiencies and provide input for consideration
in Austrade’s continuous improvement processes.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: A complaints recording and reporting
facility has been introduced into Austrade’s computer system,
supported by revised policies and training. While Austrade does
use the information from client complaints that is recorded, and has
been improving the rate at which it captures this information,
greater compliance with Austrade policy to record all complaints is
necessary if it is to be able to obtain full value from this information
to improve client service delivery (see paragraphs 4.13–4.19).

continued next page

Appendices

109 Austrade stated that while this recommendation is sufficiently generalised to accommodate a
variety of forms of operational guidelines, Austrade will continue its policy of not providing detailed
operational manuals as there is no evidence that benefits exceeds costs in producing such
manuals. Austrade will further refine its current procedures of providing concise guidelines for
the operations of its front line units including the Export Hotline and the Export Advisory Market
Unit, complemented by structured, on–the–job enhancement, mentoring and networking of
personnel (paragraph 4.74).



86 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade review the methodology for
No.11 the Export Impact Measurement Review to simplify the collection

and validation of data, and minimise duplication of effort, consistent
with the accuracy required of such estimates.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Implemented (see paragraphs
4.20–4.25)

Recommendation The ANAO recommends that Austrade review its cost–recovery
No.12 methodology and practices to ensure:

• full costs are identified and used for Austrade’s products and
services;

• costs are appropriately attributed to all products and services
based on the assessed contribution those costs make to the
product/service; and

• that such information is used to develop an appropriate cost-
pricing framework (including for notional pricing as applicable).

This will require Austrade to implement appropriate information
systems such as time recording and activity based accounting.

Austrade response: Agreed.

Finding of follow-up audit: Progress has been slower in
implementing this recommendation than in other areas. A time
recording system has been introduced; with recent enhancements
this now supports the measurement of the full costs of products and
services; the cost–pricing framework is in need of review and
Austrade has indicated that it is now reviewing its pricing policy
(see paragraphs 4.26–4.42).



87

Appendix 2

Audit Criteria
The criteria for the follow-up audit were:

1. Austrade has implemented all of the recommendations from the Audit
Report No.4, 1998–99, Client Service Initiatives, Australian Trade
Commission (Austrade);

2. Austrade has in place management arrangements to:

— prioritise, resource and identify appropriate actions to implement
the recommendations; and

— monitor and assess the effectiveness of the actions undertaken.

Appendices



8
8

C
lie

n
t S

e
rvice

 In
itia

tive
s F

o
llo

w
-u

p
 A

u
d

it

Appendix 3

Austrade Organisational Structure
Austrade has a management structure with seven Executive General Managers (EGMs) reporting directly to the Managing
Director. Five EGMs head Austrade’s overseas regions and are based offshore and two lead Corporate and Government
and Australian Operations. The structure is outlined below.

Austrade organisational chart

Source: Austrade Annual Report 1999–2000.

Minister for
Trade

Corporate
Adviser

Strategic
Development

Board

Managing
Director

EGM
Middle East/
Indian Ocean

EGM
Australian

Operations &
South Pacific

EGM
Corporate &
Government

EGM
Americas

EGM
Europe

EGM
North East

Asia

EGM
South East

Asia



89

Appendix 4

Performance against Output Measures 2000–2001
Outcome 1: Public understanding of Australia’s trade and investment
direction, government export programs and promotion of Australia’s
image internationally

Output 1.1: Ongoing programs to show all Australians the benefits of overseas
trade; raise awareness of the Federal Government’s export assistance
programs; and promote a positive image of Australia internationally

Annual Austrade
Target/Estimate Performance

Quality measure Client satisfaction (The Minister) Full
satisfaction

Community awareness of the 62 67
Government’s trade and
investment activities through
Austrade (per cent)

Unprompted awareness within 32 31
the community of Austrade as a
source of advice services (per cent)

Quantitative Number of awareness raising 1 128 1 719
measures events (including trade exhibitions)

Media mentions net positive 1 100 1 533

Outcome 2: Contribution to Australia’s export trade performance by
facilitating and encouraging trade and investment between Australia and
foreign countries

Output 2.1: Export and outward investment advice and services

Annual Austrade
Target/Estimate Performance

Quality measure Client satisfaction 85 88.2
(percentage satisfaction)

Quantitative First point of contact with Austrade:
measures (1) Number of Hotline callers 38 000 41 150

minus nil action
(2) Number of Austrade on-line 420 000 1 047 909
users

Number of participants in 23 955 73 477
Austrade-organised events

Number of general pieces of 127 686 219 269
advice to exporters and potential
exporters by region

Number of qualified business 4 849 4 319
opportunities delivered to
Australian businesses

continued next page

Appendices



90 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Annual Austrade
Target/Estimate Performance

Exports facilitated to costs of output 40:1 61:1

Export impact ($ billion) $5.38 $9.31

Export impact–number of clients 901 1 168
who achieved export impact

Export impact–number of 1 768 2 003
transactions

Outward investment ($ million) $492 $3 756

Number of tailored pieces of 12 819 10 997
advice on selecting,
understanding, entering and
expanding into markets

Number of exporters and potential 5 475 5 041
exporters being serviced

Number of new companies 1 289 1 109
assisted into exporting

Number of existing exporters 3 680 3 024
assisted into new markets

Number of businesses in Export 550 517
Access Program

Number of International Trade 124 128
Exhibitions involving Austrade

Number of Australian companies 924 1 193
participating in international trade
exhibitions involving Austrade

Source: Austrade.

Notes: Only includes the Output Measures and targets relating to client service to Australian exporters.
Excludes Output Measures relating to Ministerial and Parliamentary activity, inward investment,
consular services, and grants.



91

Appendix 5

Information Age Project

Nine key areas Project
(as defined by Austrade Corporate
Plan 2000–2001 to 2002–2003)

Gateway on-line for international Portal (Website upgrade)
business

Online communities Austrade staff can create their own
‘ecommunities’ around projects or knowledge
fields using a product provided by an ASP,
Webplan. Five ecommunities are currently in
place. The website is intended to have a
facility to create ecommunities. The Austrade
ecommerce team is responsible for the
project.

Consulting (high intellectual capital) Austrade Adviser
advice

On-line market systems E-markets

Opportunity matching A project studied the possibility of building an
opportunity–matching system. It was
recommended not to pursue in this direction
for two reasons:
1. The study concluded that Austrade should

focus on the quality of opportunities rather
than the quantity; and

2. The cost was too important for the benefits
to be obtained.

As a result, it was decided to focus on
developing links to existing market places
online and the outcome of this strategy was
the Exporting Online project and an emarket
services joint venture.

Data gathering and synthesis A Data Gathering & Synthesis study provided
the basis of Austrade’s current knowledge
management strategy. It includes a network of
regional information managers in charge of
knowledge management for each region, the
development of a staff expertise directory, a
key document database and an electronic
record system.

Logistics A logistics study made recommendations that
have been integrated to the portal; the main
recommendation was to develop market brief
on the web site with as many logistic
information so business could self-serve.

Building our intellectual capital Austrade Institute

Building the Australian brand The project has been abandoned because it
could not be achieved cost–effectively.

Source: Austrade.

Appendices



9
2

C
lie

n
t S

e
rvice

 In
itia

tive
s F

o
llo

w
-u

p
 A

u
d

it

Appendix 6

Exploring the Key Attributes of Good Service (AC Nielsen research for Austrade Client
Service Charter)

Issue Outcomes

Defining service expectations for Clients indicated that they most valued:
Austrade’s top six services • In-market support—a desire for Austrade staff to demonstrate a knowledge of both the client’s business

and the local market and to be able to strategically match the client with appropriate contacts in that
market;

• Notification of opportunities—the desire to have Austrade reflect an understanding of the client’s
business by being selective about the opportunities identified;

• Searching for business partners—the extent to which Austrade staff demonstrated a willingness to
listen, coupled with knowledge of the client and their business when providing information about
potential partners;

• Pursuing a large opportunity—the quality and accuracy of information provided by Austrade staff and
the presence of staff who could take the client through the whole process;

• Use of Austrade’s official status;
• Providing basic market information—the need for information to be timely and not widely available in

the marketplace;
• EMDG—the need to clearly communicate requirements and progress in grant applications and

ensuring consistency in criteria for assistance;
• Perceptions of complaint handling system—the desire to have individual complaints resolved and the

organisation to use individual complaints as a means to ensure that the issue is resolved for all clients.



9
3

A
ppendices

Source: ANAO summary of Austrade’s Customer Service Charter, Vol 2–The Quantitative Research, Executive Summary AC Nielsen, June 1998, pp. 1–15.

Issue Outcomes

Ten key services provided by the Clients most requested:
‘ideal’ export service provider • Early market intelligence;

• Provision of high quality leads;
• Hand-holding;
• Cost–effective service provision;
• Financial assistance;
• Provision of promotional opportunities in overseas markets;
• Provision of networking opportunities;
• Pairing of clients with appropriate agents;
• Sensitivity to where the client is in the export cycle;
• Strategic logistic support.

Key elements of client service Clients identified the following key elements of good service:
• Treating the client as a ‘customer’;
• Making it easy to be a clients;
• Being in ‘partnership’ with the clients;
• Continuity of contact—having a relationship with the service provider;
• Responsiveness coupled with accuracy/reliability;
• Good communication—both internally and externally;
• Clarity of business objectives and vision.

Perceptions of Austrade’s client Client service on the parameters identified as the key to good/excellent client service was found to be
service performance highly variable, ranging from excellent service to inadequate or mediocre.



94 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Appendix 7

Client Service Standards
IF YOU CONTACT US

We will listen attentively and courteously seek information from you about your business
and your export or investment interests. This will help us understand your business and
your capabilities, so we can shape our advice to best meet your needs.

We will respect the confidentiality of any information you provide about your business
activities.  If you write to us, we will reply within five working days.

If you leave a telephone message with us, we will return your call within two working days.

If Austrade can be of help, we will explain our full range of services to you, how they can
add value to your export efforts, and what fees may apply.

If Austrade cannot help you, we will tell you where else you can go for assistance.

 IF WE ARE WORKING TOGETHER ON A PROJECT

We will work with you to identify your specific requirements and then clearly explain the
approach we recommend, and the fees that will apply.

We will provide you with current, relevant information that meets these specific
requirements and provide you with advice about your next steps.

We will at all times keep you informed of major developments that affect your project.

We will contact you after your project has been completed to see if we can be of further
assistance.

IF WE CONTACT YOU WITH AN OPPORTUNITY

We will only deliver opportunities that match your line of business.

These opportunities will include details of the overseas buyer’s product/ service
requirements as well information on the buyer’s business.

IF YOU WANT INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

We will provide you with clear information on eligibility, application and assessment
procedures for our Export Market Development Grant (E.M.D.G.).

We will process your application quickly and efficiently in accordance with the E.M.D.G.
legislation.

Source: Austrade Client Service Charter.



95

Appendix 8

Marketing Analysis 1998–99
Austrade published a survey of the ‘Kangaroo’ marketing campaign in
December 1998. The survey’s key objective was to gauge the profile of
Austrade amongst its target audience, that is, current and potential
exporters. Notwithstanding some methodological problems,110 the survey
compared November 1998 data with October 1996 data. Results of the
survey showed that:

• unprompted awareness of Austrade as a source of export advice and
assistance was high compared to other sources, but had declined
overall since 1996;

• 54 per cent of the sample surveyed were aware of Austrade
communications on prompting;

• the marketing campaign had reached about 77 per cent of its target
audience; and

• knowledge about Austrade services was strongest amongst current
and potential exporters and those who have had contact with Austrade.

The following figure summarises the results of the survey.

Current exporters’ awareness of sources of export advice (1998)

Appendices

Source: Principals, A Survey of Austrade’s Position in the minds of Australian companies,
8th December 1998.

Note: Awareness is unprompted.

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Other

Don't know

Other Fed/State Govt

DFAT

Chamber of Commerce

Contacts/within organisation

Contacts - Personal/Industry

Austrade

1996 1998

Per cent

110 The data for the respective years was drawn from different sources, affecting the samples’
underlying composition. The 1998 sample was more representative of Australian companies as
a whole but was less export–focused than the 1996 sample. This led to a decline in terms of
awareness of Austrade and governmental and private sources of export advice.



96 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

In December 1999, an analysis of the strip advertisement campaign was
undertaken.111 Key findings of the study included:

• awareness of Austrade as being available for assistance had declined
marginally (48 per cent in 1998 to 45 per cent in 1999);

• there was a decline in awareness of Austrade’s communications from
58 per cent in 1998 to 46 per cent in 1999 (unprompted);

• awareness of Austrade among both exporters and potential exporters
was high (94 per cent in 1998 and 93 per cent in 1999);

• there remained low awareness of the network of offices in Australia
and overseas; only 15 per cent of respondents were aware of overseas
offices, and eight per cent of Australian offices in 1999 when prompted;

• a fifth of respondents disagreed and just over two fifths agreed, that
Austrade’s services were well suited to small and medium business;
and

• one third of businesses surveyed had contacted Austrade in the past
twelve months, unchanged from the previous year; three quarters of
these businesses indicated that they would contact Austrade again in
the future.

In addition to reviewing its marketing activities, Austrade conducted
Community Awareness Studies in 1999 and 2000 in order to gauge
knowledge of the general community’s awareness of trade issues. The
study was a random sample process conducted nationally among
1200 respondents aged 18 and over. The key finding was that there was
a general sense that Australians are not aware of the benefits of trade or
the importance of trade to standards of living.112

111 The study had a relatively small sample size (201 businesses). It was the third tracking study;
previous studies were conducted in 1996 and 1998. The objectives measured:

• levels of awareness amongst Austrade’s target audiences;

• levels of advertising;

• levels of services;

• extent of contact by exporters and potential exporters;

• likelihood of using Austrade in the future; and

• overall impressions.
112 Austrade advised that the Community Awareness Study shaped the ‘Exporting for the Future

Program’, which is a two year program designed to demonstrate to the wider Australian community
the benefits of trade in relation to jobs and living standards.



97

Appendix 9

Complaints/compliments Recorded in CBS
Feedback Module.
Reports from the CBS client feedback module show that around
59 per cent of all recorded feedback takes the form of a compliment rather
than a complaint,113 however, as discussed earlier, there is evidence that
only around 18 per cent of complaints are being recorded in the system.

CBS enables detailed analysis including the examples below identifying
complaints by service type and complaint type.

Complaints by service category (1 July 2000–31 January 2001)

Appendices

Source: Austrade client feedback data (CBS).

Other
16%

Tier One
15%

Tier Two
40%

Tier Three
16%

EMDG
13%

113 Results from the CSIS 2000 showed 32 per cent of clients consider that they received outstanding
service.



98 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Complaints by type (1 July 2000–31 January 2001)

Source: Austrade client feedback data (CBS).

An analysis by region shows that for the seven months to 31 January 2001,
most feedback overall and most complaints were recorded in Australia,
but that most compliments were generated overseas. However, Austrade
advised that the origin of the complaint may differ from the region
capturing the feedback. Australian Operations is a primary contact point
between clients and Posts, particularly in the earliest stages and the clients
will refer back to this source if they have a problem (including problems
with overseas posts). Also, some complaints are captured through the
Ministerial process and the invoicing process, which are managed from
Australia and therefore the feedback is entered by units in Australia even
if the source of the problem is elsewhere.

Quality of
service/advice

41%

Fee related
19%

Support to
business

16%

Timeliness/
Responsiveness/
Communication

9%

Staff
6%

Understanding
clients

3%

Confidentiality
6%



99

Austrade regions capturing client feedback

(1 July 2000–31 January 2001)

Appendices

Source: Austrade client feedback data (CBS).

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

R
e

g
io

n

Australia

Sth Pacific

NEA

SEA

Americas

Europe

ME/IO

Compliment Complaint

Per cent of total



1
0

0
C

lie
n

t S
e

rvice
 In

itia
tive

s F
o

llo
w

-u
p

 A
u

d
it

Appendix 10

Time Management System Categories

Austrade Output TMS Output Category TMS Task

Output 1.1: Ongoing programs to 1 Ongoing programs to show all 1.1 Trade Start Activities (except those relating to the provision of Tier One/
show all Australians the benefits Australians the benefits of Two/Three Services)
of overseas trade; raise overseas trade; raise awareness 1.2 Media and awareness activities in Australia to promote Austrade and
awareness of the Federal of the Federal Government’s Australia’s image
Government’s export assistance export assistance programs; and 1.3 Media and awareness activities overseas to promote Austrade and
programs; and promote a promote a positive image of Australia’s image
positive image of Australia Australia internationally
internationally

Output 2.1: General advice and 2 General advice and 2.1 Organisation, coordination and participation in Seminars/Workshops/
information on export and information on export and Major promotion events
investment investment 2.2 Tier One Service delivery (including general EMDG advice)

2.3 Non core business service delivery (non trade related enquiries dealt with
directly or through referral)

Output 2.2: Finding and 3 Finding and delivering export 3.1 Opportunity research, delivery and follow-up
delivering export and outward and outward investment 3.2 Activities related to opportunity research, delivery and follow-up
investment opportunities opportunities

Output 2.3: Tailored export and 4 Tailored export and outward 4.1 Tier Two and Three proposal advice (including in-market briefings)
outward investment advice investment advice and services 4.2 Tier Two and Three service delivery and follow-up
and services 4.3 Active participation in Trade Displays

4.4 Inwards customer missions
4.5 Outwards customer missions
4.6 Export Access activities (except those related to the provision of Tier One/

Two/Three services)
4.7 Activities related to the organisation and coordination of trade displays



1
0

1

A
ppendices

Austrade Output TMS Output Category TMS Task

Output 2.4 Advice and 5 Advice and guidance to 5.1 Ministerial activities
guidance to Federal Federal Government and 5.2 Activities and relations with Federal Government Allies
Government and coordination coordination of Commonwealth 5.3 Coordination of overseas parliamentary visits
of Commonwealth export export activities 5.4 Export (industry) Advisory Panel
activities 5.5 Activities and relations with Australian Allies (includes State Government

and non-Government allies)
Output 2.5 Inward investment 6 Inward investment attraction 6.1 Meetings with and presentations to potential investors
attraction services services 6.2 Preparation of investment briefs on potential investors

6.3 Referral of potential investors to Invest Australia
6.4 Inwards visits by potential investors
6.5 Overseas visits by Australian companies seeking inward investment
6.6 Meetings with allies on inward investment activities
6.7 Activities and events relating to investment attraction services

Output 3.1 Consular, passport 7 Consular, passport and 7.1 Travel document issue
and immigration services immigration services 7.2 Consular case management

7.3 Immigration cases
7.4 Visa applications
7.5 Notarial acts
7.6 Advice regarding consular, passport and immigration services

Output 4.1 Export Finance 8 Export Finance Assistance 8.1 Direct assistance with EMDG claim or investigation
Assistance 8.2 Participation in an EMDG education program to address issues relating to

EMDG grants
8.3 Management of Export Finance Assistance

- 9 Post/Office management 9.1 All matters relating to administrative procedures as outlined in the
Administrative Standards Manual

9.2 LAN administration
9.3 Post/Unit management not covered by outputs 1 to 8 above (this would

include such matters as meetings with Department of Foreign Affairs
and Trade regarding common services, staff briefings, hiring and
counselling of staff etc)

9.4 Training and personal development (internal and external)
9.5 Leave
9.6 Travel (strictly for purposes of Austrade service but not including travel

related to tasks covered by outputs 1–8 above. Travel for leave
purposes should not be recorded)

Source: Austrade 1999-2000 Annual Report, and TMS Output Categories and Tasks list.



102 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Index

A

advisory service  24, 25, 54, 59, 85,
Audit objective  14, 36
Austrade Institute  23, 62, 91

C

client behaviour  19, 46, 48, 83
client characteristics  18, 19, 38, 46,

83
client expectations  16, 18, 21, 25, 46,

47, 54, 55, 58, 67, 83
client focus  13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 35, 38,

39, 41-47, 49, 51, 59, 60, 83
client satisfaction survey  16, 18, 42,

43, 58
client service charter  15, 17, 19, 23,

25, 40, 42, 43, 46, 61, 67, 68, 92,
94

Client Service Improvement Study
(CSIS)  19, 25, 46-50, 56-58,
66-71, 97

client service policy (CSP)  13, 14, 18,
21, 23, 31, 35, 36, 42, 47, 51,
54-56, 58, 61, 66, 84

client service strategy  17, 40, 41
client survey  22, 25, 40, 47, 67
climate survey  26, 42- 45, 61, 64, 68,

71
complaints  14, 15, 18, 21, 26, 36, 41,

42, 55, 57, 66, 69, 70, 71, 85, 92,
97, 98

conclusion  14, 65, 69, 71, 79
consistency  21, 22, 44, 51, 55-58, 66,

69, 77, 92
Core Business System  (CBS)  23, 24,

26, 27, 57, 60, 63-65, 70-73, 97-99
corporate plan  39, 40

D

Department of Finance and
Administration  28, 75

Department of Foreign Affairs and
Trade  11, 31

E

Export Advisory and Marketing Unit
(EAMU) 24, 44, 59, 60, 65, 85

export hotline  23, 24, 63, 65, 84, 85
export hotline system  24, 63, 65
export impact  26, 27, 72, 73, 86
export impact  12, 34, 90
export impact  12, 14, 15, 34, 36, 44,

55, 66, 90
Export Market Development Grant

(EMDG)  22, 24, 59-61, 74, 92,
100

F

fee  13, 16, 28, 32, 35, 57, 74, 76-79
feedback  14, 21, 25, 26, 36, 41, 42,

55, 57, 61, 67-71, 97-99

G

guidelines  18, 21, 24, 42, 51, 55, 65,
85

H

hotline  12, 20, 23-25, 34, 52, 63, 65,
6-69, 84, 85, 89

I

inconsistency  21, 22, 51, 54-56, 58
Information Age Project  41, 62, 91
information system  23, 24, 51, 63-65,

74, 76, 84



103

L

linkages  22, 51, 59, 60, 84

M

marketing  20-22, 24, 44, 52-54, 59,
65, 84, 95, 96

O

outcome  11, 13, 19, 28, 33, 35, 39,
44-48, 74, 75, 89, 91, 92

Outcomes/Outputs framework  11,
33

Output  11, 12, 16, 26, 28, 33, 34, 40,
61, 68, 72, 74, 75, 79, 89, 90, 100

Output Measure  11, 26, 33, 40, 61,
68, 72, 89, 90

P

price  28, 75-78
pricing  16-18, 21, 27, 28, 40, 42, 54,

55, 66, 74-79, 84, 86

Index

S

service standard  18, 21, 25, 42, 47,
55, 58, 67, 68, 94

stakeholder  13, 21, 36-38, 54
strategic alignment  13, 35
strategic focus  17, 19, 39-41, 49, 58,

83

T

Time Management System  (TMS)  64,
74, 75, 100

Training  100
training  15-17, 21-23, 26, 35, 41, 51,

55, 58-62, 64, 68, 69, 71, 84, 85

W

website  20, 22, 26, 52-54, 59, 71, 91



104 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Series Titles

Titles published during the financial year 2001–02
Audit Report No.13 Performance Audit
Internet Security within Commonwealth Government Agencies

Audit Report No.12 Financial Control and Administration Audit
Selection, Implementation and Management of Financial Management Information
Systems in Commonwealth Agencies

Audit Report No.11 Performance Audit
Administration of the Federation Fund Programme

Audit Report No.10 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Management of Bank Accounts by Agencies

Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Learning for Skills and Knowledge—Customer Service Officers
Centrelink

Audit Report No.8 Assurance and Control Assessment Audit
Disposal of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

Audit Report No.7 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: January to June 2001
Summary of Outcomes

Audit Report No.6 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Fisheries Management: Follow-up Audit
Australian Fisheries Management Authority

Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
Parliamentarians’ Entitlements: 1999–2000

Audit Report No.4 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Estate Property Sales
Department of Finance and Administration

Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit
The Australian Taxation Office’s Administration of Taxation Rulings
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Examination of Allegations Relating to Sales Tax Fraud
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.1 Financial Statement Audit
Control active contentStructures as part of the Audits of the Financial Statements of
Major Commonwealth Entities for the Year Ended 30 June 2001



105

Better Practice Guides

Rehabilitation: Managing Return to Work Jun 2001

Internet Delivery Decisions Apr 2001

Planning for the Workforce of the Future Mar 2001

Contract Management Feb 2001

AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 2001 May 2001

Business Continuity Management Jan 2000

Building a Better Financial Management Framework Nov 1999

Building Better Financial Management Support Nov 1999

Managing APS Staff Reductions

(in Audit Report No.47 1998–99) Jun 1999

Commonwealth Agency Energy Management Jun 1999

Corporate Governance in Commonwealth Authorities and Jun 1999
Companies–Principles and Better Practices

Managing Parliamentary Workflow Jun 1999

Cash Management Mar 1999

Management of Occupational Stress in
Commonwealth Agencies Dec 1998

Security and Control for SAP R/3 Oct 1998

Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk Oct 1998

New Directions in Internal Audit Jul 1998

Life-cycle Costing May 1998
(in Audit Report No.43 1997–98)

Controlling Performance and Outcomes Dec 1997

Management of Accounts Receivable Dec 1997

Protective Security Principles Dec 1997
(in Audit Report No.21 1997–98)

Public Sector Travel Dec 1997

Audit Committees Jul 1997

Core Public Sector Corporate Governance
(includes Applying Principles and Practice of Corporate
Governance in Budget Funded Agencies) Jun 1997

Administration of Grants May 1997

Management of Corporate Sponsorship Apr 1997



106 Client Service Initiatives Follow-up Audit

Telephone Call Centres Dec 1996

Telephone Call Centres Handbook Dec 1996

Paying Accounts Nov 1996

Performance Information Principles Nov 1996

Asset Management Jun 1996

Asset Management Handbook Jun 1996

Managing APS Staff Reductions Jun 1996


